## TICOR TITLE INS.-71

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, AND WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

McKITTRICK, JACKSON, DeMARCO & PECKENPAUGH (JRS) 4041 MacArthur Boulevard Post Office Box 2710 Newport Beach, California 92658-8995

THIS WILL CERTIFY that this is a full, trub of copy of the instrument recorded in the County Recorder of Ventura County, State of County Recorder of Ventura Recorder of Ventura County Recorder of Ventura County Recorder of Ventura County Recorder of Ventura County Recorder of Ventura Recor	office of the
Recorded 6-11-86	<del></del>
in Book 1986 Page 07/599 of Off TICOR TITLE INSURANCE CO APANY OF BY: Brooks Russell	CALIFORNIA
BY: Wrooks Current	Title Officer

(Space Above For Recorder's Use)

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS FOR

OAKRIDGE ESTATES

A PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOR

# DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS

FOR

#### OAKRIDGE ESTATES

DESCRIPTION			PAGE NO.
PREAMBLE			1
ARTICLE I	DEFI	NITIONS	2
Section	1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.06 1.07 1.08 1.09 1.10 1.12 1.13 1.14 1.15 1.16 1.17 1.18 1.20 1.21 1.22 1.23 1.24 1.25 1.26 1.27 1.28 1.29	Articles Assessment, Annual Assessment, Capital Improvement Assessment, Reconstruction Assessments, Special Association Association Maintenance Areas Association Maintenance Funds Beneficiary Board or Board of Directors Budget Bylaws Close of Escrow Common Area: Common Expenses Declarant Declaration Deed of Trust DRE Dwelling Unit Family FHLMC Fiscal Year FNMA GNMA Improvement	222233333334444445555555555666
Section		Member, Membership	6

DESCRIPTION			PAGE	ИО
Section	1.33 1.34 1.35 1.36 1.37 1.38 1.39	Mortgage, Mortgagee, Mortgagor Notice and Hearing Notice of Addition Owner Person Phase 1 Phase of Development Properties Record; Recorded; Filed or Recordation Rules and Regulations		6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7
ARTICLE II		RS' PROPERTY RIGHTS		7
Section Section Section	2.02	Owners' Easements of Enjoyment Parking Restrictions Easements for Vehicular and		7 9
Section Section Section	2.05	Pedestrian Traffic Easements for Public Service Use Waiver of Use Easements for Water and Utility		9 10 10
Section Section	2.07	Purposes Taxes Easement for Maintenance of Association Maintenance Areas		10 10
ARTICLE III	OAKRI	DGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION		11
Section Section Section Section	3.02 3.03	Organization of Association Duties and Powers Membership Transfer		11 11 11 11
ARTICLE IV	TOV	NG RIGHTS		12
Section Section		Classes of Voting Membership Vote Distribution		12 13
ARTICLE V	JURIS	EDICTION OF ASSOCIATION		14
ARTICLE VI	COVE	NANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS		16
Section Section		Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments Maintenance Funds of Association		16 16

DESCRIPTION			PAGE NO
Section Section		Purpose of Annual Assessments Limitations on Annual Assessment	17
Section	6.05	Increases Capital Improvement and Recon-	17
		struction Assessments Uniform Rate of Assessment	19
Section Section		Date of Commencement of Annual	19
Section	6.08	Assessments Exempt Property	19 20
ARTICLE VII		CT OF NONPAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS: DIES OF THE ASSOCIATION	21
Section	7.01	Effect of Nonpayment of Assess- ments: Remedies of the	0.7
Section	7 02	Association Notice of Assessment	21 22
Section		Foreclosure Sale	22
Section		Curing of Default	23
Section		Cumulative Remedies	23
Section		Mortgage Protection	23
Section		Priority of Assessment Lien	23
ARTICLE VII	I ARCH	ITECTURAL CONTROL	24
Section	8.01	Members of Committee	24
Section	8.02	Review of Plans and Specification	
Section	8.03	Meetings of the ARC	26
Section		No Waiver of Future Approvals	26
Section	8.05	Compensation of Members	26
Section	8.06	Inspection of Work	27
Section	8.07	Scope of Review	28
Section	8.08	Variance	28
ARTICLE IX	MAIN'	TENANCE AND REPAIR OBLIGATIONS	28
Section	9.01	Maintenance Obligations of Owners	28
Section	9.02	Maintenance Obligations of	
Section	0 03	Association	29 30
Section		Damage to Common Area by Owners Damage and Destruction Affecting	30
260 01011	J. U.	Dwelling Units Duty to	
		Rebuild	30

DESCRIPTION			PAGE NO.
ARTICLE X	USE	RESTRICTIONS	30
Section			30
Section	10.02	Business or Commercial Activity	31
Section			31
Section	10.04	Signs	32
Section	10.05	Parking and Vehicular Restrictions	32
Section	10.06	Parking and Vehicular Restrictions Animal Restrictions	33
Section	10.07	Trash	33
Section	10.08	View Obstructions	34
Section	10.09	Temporary Buildings	34
Section	10.10	Common Area Facilities	34
		Outside Installations	35
Section	10.12	Drilling	35
Section	10.13	Further Subdivision	35
Section	10.14	Drainage	36
Section	10.15	Water Supply Systems	36
Section	10.16	Inside Installations	36
Section	10.17	Solar Energy Systems	36
Section	10.18	Installation of Front Yard	30
		Landscaping	36
Section	10.19		36
		Tollog and wall reselfections	50
ARTICLE XI	DAMA AREA	AGE TO OR CONDEMNATION OF COMMON	37
ARTICLE XII	INSU	IRANCE	38
Section	12.01	Casualty Insurance	38
Section	12.02	Insurance Obligations of Owners	39
Section	12.03	Waiver of Subrogation	39
Section	12.04	Liability and Other Insurance	40
Section	12.05	Notice of Expiration Requirements	41
ARTICLE XIII	MORT	GAGEE PROTECTION CLAUSE	41
ARTICLE XIV	DECL	ARANT EXEMPTION	45
ARTICLE XV	GENE	RAL PROVISIONS	46
Section	15.01	Enforcement	46
		Severability	47
Section	15.03	Term	47
Section	15.04	Interpretation	48
		Termination and Amendment	48

DESCRIPTION		<u> 1</u>	PAGE NO
Section Section Section Section Section Section Section	15.07 15.08 15.09 15.10 15.11	No Public Right or Dedication Constructive Notice and Acceptance Reservation of Easements Notices No Representation or Warranties Special Provision for Enforcement of Certain Bonded Obligations Nonliability and Indemnification Priorities and Inconsistencies	50 51 51
ARTICLE XVI	ANNEX	KATION OF ADDITIONAL TERRITORY	54
Section Section Section	16.02	Additions by Declarant Other Additions Rights and Obligations of Members	54 54
Section Section		of Added Territory Notice of Addition of Territory Deannexation	55 55 56
ARTICLE XVII	PARTY	Y WALLS	56
Section Section Section	17.02	General Rules of Law to Apply Sharing of Repair and Maintenance Destruction by Fire or Other	56 56
Section Section		Casualty Right to Contribution Runs With La	56 nd 57 57
SUBORDINATIO	N	<i>:</i>	59
EXHIBIT "A" EXHIBIT "B" EXHIBIT "C"	- BYLAW	LES OF INCORPORATION OF THE ASSOCIATION  OF THE ASSOCIATION  DESCRIPTION OF ANNEXABLE TERRITOR	

#### DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS

#### AND RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS

FOR

#### OAKRIDGE ESTATES

THIS DECLARATION is made by S & S CONSTRUCTION CO., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Declarant."

#### PREAMBLE:

A. Declarant is the Owner of certain real property ("Phase 1") in the City of Simi Valley, County of Ventura, State of California, more particularly described as follows:

Lots 46 to 65, inclusive, of Tract No. 2783, as shown on a Subdivision Map, in Book 86, Pages 1 to 18, inclusive, of Maps, in the Office of the Ventura County Recorder.

- B. Declarant has deemed it desirable, for the efficient preservation of the values and amenities in the Properties (as hereinafter defined) to create a corporation under the Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation Law of the State of California to which should be delegated and assigned the powers of owning, maintaining and administering the Common Area, maintaining the Association Maintenance Areas, administering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions, and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereinafter created. Declarant will or has caused such corporation, the Members of which shall be the respective Owners of Lots in the Properties, to be formed for the purpose of exercising such functions:
- C. Declarant intends to develop and convey all of the Properties, pursuant to a general plan for all of the Properties and subject to certain protective covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights, reservations, easements, equitable servitudes, liens and charges, all running with the Properties as hereinafter set forth. Declarant may execute, acknowledge and Record a Supplemental Declaration of Restrictions ("Supplemental Declaration") affecting solely a Phase of Development of the Properties, so long as Declarant owns all of the real property to be affected by such Supplemental Declaration. Such Supplemental Declaration shall not conflict with the provisions of this Declaration, but may impose further conditions, covenants and restrictions for the operation, protection and maintenance of that Phase of Development.

Declarant hereby declares that all of the Properties shall be held, sold, conveyed, encumbered, hypothecated, leased, used, occupied and improved subject to the following easements, restrictions, reservations, rights, covenants, conditions and equitable servitudes, all of which are for the purpose of uniformly enhancing and protecting the value, attractiveness and desirability of the Properties, in furtherance of a general plan for the protection, maintenance, subdivision, improvement and sale of the Properties or any portion thereof. The covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights, reservations, easements, and equitable servitudes set forth herein shall run with and burden the Properties and shall be binding upon all persons having or acquiring any right, title or interest in the Properties, or any part thereof, their heirs, successors and assigns; shall inure to the benefit of every portion of the Properties and any interest therein; and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon, and may be enforced by Declarant, each Owner and their respective heirs, executors and administrators, and successive owners and assigns.

#### ARTICLE I

#### DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise expressly provided, the following words and phrases when used herein shall have the meanings hereinafter specified.

- Section 1.01. "Annexable Territory" shall mean the property described in Exhibit "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, all or any portion of which may from time to time be made subject to this Declaration pursuant to the provisions of Article XVI hereof.
- Section 1.02. "ARC" shall mean the Architectural Review Committee created pursuant to Article VIII hereof.
- Section 1.03. "Articles" shall mean the Articles of Incorporation of the Association filed or to be filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference, as such Articles may be amended from time to time.
- Section 1.04. "Assessment, Annual" shall mean the annual or supplemental charge against each Owner and his Lot, representing a portion of the Common Expenses, which are to be paid by each Owner to the Association in the manner and proportions provided herein.

- Section 1.05. "Assessment, Capital Improvement" shall mean a charge against each Owner and his Lot, representing a portion of the costs to the Association for installation or construction of any Improvements on any portion of the Common Area or Association Maintenance Areas which the Association may from time to time authorize, pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration. Such charge shall be levied among all Owners and their Lots in the same proportion as Annual Assessments.
- Section 1.06. "Assessment, Reconstruction" shall mean a charge against each Owner and his Lot, representing a portion of the cost to the Association for reconstruction of any portion of the Improvements on the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration. Such charge shall be levied among all Owners and their Lots in the same proportion as Annual Assessments.
- Section 1.07. "Assessments, Special" shall mean a charge against a particular Owner and his Lot, directly attributable to, or reimbursable by, that Owner, equal to the cost incurred by the Association for corrective action, performed pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration, or a reasonable fine or penalty assessed by the Association, plus interest and other charges on such Special Assessments as provided for herein. Special Assessments shall not include any late payment penalties, interest charges or costs (including attorneys' fees) incurred by the Association in the collection of Annual, Capital Improvement and Reconstruction Assessments.
- Section 1.08. "Association" shall mean OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a corporation formed under the Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation Law of the State of California, its successors and assigns.
- Section 1.09. "Association Maintenance Areas" shall mean certain plantings, planted trees, shrubs, slopes, exterior sidewalks, fences and walls and other landscaping Improvements, if any, which are located on the Lots as hereinafter defined. The Association shall have a nonexclusive easement for maintenance purposes over the Association Maintenance Areas. The Association Maintenance Areas in Phase 1 of the Properties.
- Section 1.10. "Association Maintenance Funds" shall mean the accounts created for receipts and disbursements of the Association, pursuant to Article VI hereof.
- Section 1.11. "Beneficiary" shall mean a mortgagee under a mortgage or a beneficiary under a deed of trust, as the case may be, and the assignees of such mortgagee or beneficiary.

And the second s

- Section 1.12. "Board" or "Board of Directors" shall mean the Board of Directors of the Association, elected pursuant to the Bylaws of the Association.
- Section 1.13. "Budget" shall mean a written, itemized estimate of the expenses to be incurred by the Association in performing its functions under this Declaration prepared pursuant to the Bylaws.
- Section 1.14. "Bylaws" shall mean the Bylaws of the Association, as adopted by the Board initially in the form of Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, as such Bylaws may be amended by the Members of the Association from time to time.
- Section 1.15. "Close of Escrow" shall mean the date on which a deed is Recorded conveying a Lot in the Properties pursuant to a transaction requiring the issuance of a Final Subdivision Public Report by the DRE.
- Section 1.16. "Common Area" shall mean all the real property and Improvements, including, without limitation, streets, open parking areas, landscape areas and recreational and storage facilities, which are owned by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of all of the Owners. There is no Common Area in Phase 1 of the Properties. Common Area may be annexed to the Properties pursuant to the provisions of Article XVI hereof.
- "Common Expenses" shall mean those Section 1.17. expenses for which the Association is responsible under this Declaration, including the actual and estimated costs of: maintenance, management, operation, repair and replacement of the Common Area and the Association Maintenance Areas; unpaid Special Assessments, Reconstruction Assessments and Capital Improvement Assessments; the costs of any commonly metered utilities and other commonly metered charges for the Properties; costs of management and administration of the Association including, but not limited to, compensation paid by the Association to managers, accountants, attorneys and other employees; the costs of all utilities, gardening, trash pick-up and other services benefiting the Common Area and the Association Maintenance Areas; costs of maintaining any drainage retension basin located on the Common Area on Association Maintenance Area; the costs of fire, casualty and liability insurance, worker's compensation insurance, and other insurance all covering the Properties; the costs of bonding the members of the management body; taxes paid by the Association; amounts paid by the Association for discharge of any lien or encumbrance levied against the Properties, or portions thereof;

- and the costs of any other item or items incurred by the Association for any reason whatsoever in connection with the Properties, for the benefit of all of the Owners.
- Section 1.18. "Declarant" shall mean S & S CONSTRUCTION CO., a California corporation, its successors and any Person to which it shall have assigned any rights hereunder by express written assignment.
- Section 1.19. "Declaration" shall mean this instrument as it may be amended from time to time.
- Section 1.20. "Deed of Trust" shall mean a mortgage or a deed of trust as the case may be.
- Section 1.21. "DRE" shall mean the California Department of Real Estate and any successors thereto.
- Section 1.22. "Dwelling Unit" shall mean a building located on a Lot designed and intended for use and occupancy as a residence by a single Family.
- Section 1.23. "Family" shall mean (1) a group of natural Persons related to each other by blood or legally related to each other by marriage or adoption, or (2) a group of natural Persons not all so related, but who maintain a common household in a Dwelling Unit on a Lot.
- Section 1.24. "FHLMC" shall mean the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (also known as The Mortgage Corporation) created by Title II of the Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, and any successors to such corporations.
- Section 1.25. "Fiscal Year" shall mean the fiscal accounting and reporting period of the Association selected by the Board from time to time.
- Section 1.26. "FNMA" shall mean the Federal National Mortgage Association, a government-sponsored private corporation established pursuant to Title VIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, and any successors to such corporation.
- Section 1.27. "GNMA" shall mean the Government National Mortgage Association administered by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, and any successor to such association.

- Section 1.28. "Improvement" shall mean any structure or appurtenance thereto of every type and kind, including but not limited to buildings, walkways, sprinkler pipes, recreational facilities, roads, driveways, parking areas, fences, screening walls, block walls, retaining walls, stairs, decks, landscaping, antennae, hedges, windbreaks, patio covers, railings, plantings, planted trees and shrubs, poles, signs, storage areas, exterior air conditioning and water-softening fixtures or equipment.
- Section 1.29. "Lot" shall mean any residential Lot or parcel of land shown upon any Recorded subdivision map or Recorded parcel map of the Properties, with the exception of the Common Area.
- Section 1.30. "Manager" shall mean the Person appointed by the Association hereunder as its agent and delegated certain duties, powers or functions of the Association as further provided in this Declaration and in the Bylaws.
- Section 1.31. "Member", "Membership." "Member" shall mean any Person holding a membership in the Association, as provided in this Declaration. "Membership" shall mean the property, voting and other rights and privileges of Members as provided herein, together with the correlative duties and obligations contained in this Declaration and the Articles and Bylaws of the Association.
- Section 1.32. "Mortgage", "Mortgagee", "Mortgagor."

  "Mortgage" shall mean any Recorded mortgage or deed of trust or other conveyance of a Lot or other portion of the Properties to secure the performance of an obligation, which will be reconveyed upon the completion of such performance. The term "Deed of Trust" or "Trust Deed" when used herein shall be synonymous with the term "Mortgage." The term "Mortgagee" shall mean a person or entity to whom a Mortgage is made and shall include the beneficiary of a Deed of Trust. "Mortgagor" shall mean a person or entity who mortgages his or her Lot to another (i.e., the maker of a Mortgage), and shall include the Trustor of a Deed of Trust. The term "Trustor" shall be synonymous with the term "Mortgagor", and the term "Beneficiary" shall be synonymous with the term "Mortgagee."
- Section 1.33. "Notice and Hearing" shall mean written notice and a hearing before the Board, at which the Owner concerned shall have an opportunity to be heard in person, or by counsel at Owner's expense, in the manner further provided in the Bylaws.

- Section 1.34. "Notice of Addition" shall mean an instrument Recorded pursuant to Article XVI hereof to annex all or any portion of the Annexable Territory to the Properties.
- Section 1.35. "Owner" shall mean the Person or Persons, including Declarant, holding fee simple interest of record to any Lot. The term "Owner" shall include sellers under executory contracts of sale but shall exclude Mortgagees.
- Section 1.36. "Person" shall mean a natural individual or any other entity with the legal right to hold title to real property.
- Section 1.37. "Phase 1" shall mean all of the real property described in Paragaph A to the Preamble of this Declaration.
- Section 1.38. "Phase of Development" shall mean (a)
  Phase 1 or (b) all the real property covered by a Notice of
  Addition Recorded pursuant to Article XVI of this Declaration,
  for which a Final Subdivision Public Report has been issued by
  the DRE, unless otherwise defined in such Notice of Addition.
- Section 1.39. "Properties" shall mean (a) Phase 1, and (b) upon the Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in such annexed property, any additional real property which has been annexed to the Properties in accordance with Article XVI hereof. The Properties are a "common interest development" as defined in Section 1351(c) of the California Civil Code and a "planned development" as defined in Section 1351(k) of the California Civil Code.
- Section 1.40. "Record"; "Recorded"; "Filed" or "Recordation" shall mean, with respect to any document, the recordation of such document in the office of the County Recorder of the County in which the Properties are located.
- Section 1.41. "Rules and Regulations" shall mean the rules and regulations adopted by the Board pursuant to the Bylaws as such Rules and Regulations may be amended from time to time.

#### ARTICLE II

#### OWNERS' PROPERTY RIGHTS

Section 2.01. Owners' Easements of Enjoyment. Every Owner shall have a right and easement of ingress and egress and of enjoyment in, to and over the Common Area, and such easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with title to every Lot, subject to the following:

والمرابع والمرابع والمنافية والمرابع والمنافية والمرابع والمرابع والمرابع والمرابع والمرابع والمرابع

- (a) The right of the Association to reasonably limit the number of guests and tenants an Owner or his tenant may authorize to use the Common Area and its facilities;
- (b) The right of the Association to establish uniform Rules and Regulations pertaining to the use of the Common Area;
- (c) The right of the Association in accordance with the Articles, Bylaws and this Declaration, with the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the voting power of the Association, to borrow money for the purpose of improving or adding to the Common Area and facilities or for improving the Association Maintenance Areas, and in aid thereof, subject to the provisions of Article XIII of this Declaration, to mortgage, pledge, deed in trust, or hypothecate any or all of its real or personal property as security for money borrowed or debts incurred, provided that the rights of such Mortgagee shall be subordinated to the rights of the Owners;
- (d) Subject to the provisions of Article XIII of this Declaration, the right of the Association to dedicate, release, alienate or transfer the Common Area to any public agency, authority, utility or other Person for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Members;
- (e) The right of Declarant and its sales agents, representatives and prospective purchasers, to the nonexclusive use of the Common Area and any facilities thereon, without cost, for access, ingress, egress, use and enjoyment, in order to show and dispose of the Properties and the Annexable Territory as provided herein, until the last Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in the Properties and the Annexable Territory; provided, however, that such use shall not unreasonably interfere with the rights of enjoyment of the other Owners as provided herein;
- (f) The rights and reservations of Declarant as set forth in Article XIV of this Declaration;
- (g) The right of the Association (by action of the Board) to reconstruct, replace or refinish any Improvement or portion thereof upon the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas in accordance with the original design, finish or standard of

construction of such Improvement, or of the general Improvements within the Properties, as the case may be; and if not in accordance with such original design, finish or standard of construction only with the vote or written consent of the Owners holding seventy-five percent (75%) of the voting power of the Association and the approval of the Beneficiaries of fifty-one percent (51%) of the first Mortgages on Lots in the Properties;

- (h) The right of the Association to replace destroyed trees or other vegetation and plant trees, shrubs and ground cover upon any portion of the Common Area;
- (i) The right of the Association, acting through the Board, to reasonably restrict access to portions of the Common Area; and
- (j) The easements reserved in Sections 2.03, 2.04, 2.06 and 15.08.
- (k) The right of the local flood control district to enter, inspect and perform maintenance work on any flood retention facility located on the Common Area.

Section 2.02. Parking Restrictions. The Association, through its officers, committees and agents is hereby empowered to establish "parking", "guest parking" and "no parking" areas within the Common Area or portions of the Association Maintenance Areas improved as streets, driveways, or parking areas in accordance with Section 22658 of the California Vehicle Code, or any similar statute hereafter enacted, as well as to enforce these parking limitations by all means lawful for such enforcement on city streets, including the removal of any violating vehicles by those so empowered.

Section 2.03. Easements for Vehicular and Pedestrian Traffic. In addition to the general easements for use of the Common Area reserved herein, there shall be, and Declarant hereby reserves and covenants for itself and all future Owners within the Properties, nonexclusive easements appurtenant for vehicular and pedestrian traffic over the private streets and walkways within the Common Area, subject to the parking provisions set forth in Sections 2.02 and 10.05 hereof. Lots 57 in Parcel R, of Tract No. 2783, are subject to an easement in favor of the City of Simi Valley entitling the City to construct public streets on portions of this property as such easements are shown on the recorded Subdivision Map for

Tract No. 2783. Declarant hereby reserves for itself and its successors and assigns, easement of access, ingress, and egress over the portions of Lot 57, Parcel R which are subject to the foregoing easement for purposes of completing grading work related to the construction on streets thereon.

Section 2.04. Easements for Public Service Use. In addition to the foregoing easements over the Common Area, there shall be and Declarant hereby reserves and covenants for itself and all future Owners within the Properties, easements for public services of the City and County in which the Properties are located, including but not limited to, the right of the police and fire departments to enter upon any part of the Common Area for the purpose of carrying out their official duties.

Section 2.05. Waiver of Use. No Owner may exempt himself from personal liability for assessments duly levied by the Association, nor release the Lot or other property owned by him from the liens and charges hereof, by waiver of the use and enjoyment of the Common Area or any facilities thereon or by abandonment of his Lot or any other property in the Properties.

Section 2.06. Easements for Water and Utility Purposes. In addition to the foregoing easements over the Common Area, there shall be and Declarant hereby reserves and covenants for itself and all future Owners within the Properties, easements for public and private utility purposes, including but not limited to, the right of any public utility or mutual water district of ingress or egress over the Common Area for purposes of reading and maintaining meters, and using and maintaining fire hydrants located on the Common Area.

Section 2.07. Taxes. Each Owner shall execute such instruments and take such action as may reasonably be specified by the Association to obtain separate real estate tax assessment of each Lot. If any taxes or assessments may, in the opinion of the Association, become a lien on the Common Area, or any part thereof, they may be paid by the Association as a Common Expense.

Section 2.08. Easement for Maintenance of Association Maintenance Areas. Declarant hereby expressly reserves for the benefit of the Board of Directors of the Association, an easement over the Association Maintenance Areas, if any, designated herein or in any Notice of Addition for maintenance thereof and over the Lots for access, ingress and egress necessary to such maintenance. Subject to the procedures described in Article VIII hereof, no Owner shall interfere with the exercise by the Association of its rights under the

easement reserved in this Section. In addition, no Owner shall alter or remove the Improvements on the Common Area or the landscaping on the Association Maintenance Areas.

#### ARTICLE III

## OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

Section 3.01. Organization of Association. The Association is or shall be incorporated under the name of OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, as a corporation not for profit under the Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation Law of the State of California.

Section 3.02. Duties and Powers. Duties and powers of the Association are those set forth in the Declaration, the Articles and Bylaws, together with its general and implied powers of a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation, generally to do any and all things that a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California may lawfully do which are necessary or proper, in operating for the peace, health, comfort, safety and general welfare of its Members, subject only to the limitations upon the exercise of such powers as are expressly set forth in the Articles, the Bylaws and in this Declaration. The Association shall make available for inspection by any prospective purchaser of a Lot, any Owner of a Lot, and the Beneficiaries, insurers and guarantors of the first Mortgage on any Lot, current copies of the Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws, the Rules and Regulations and all other books, records, and financial statements of the Association.

Section 3.03. Membership. Every Owner of a Lot, upon purchasing such Lot, shall automatically become a Member of the Association and shall remain a Member thereof until such time as his ownership ceases, at which time his membership in the Association shall automatically cease. Memberships in the Association shall not be assignable, except to the Person to which title to the Lot has been transferred, and every membership in the Association shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from the fee ownership of such Lot. Ownership of such Lot shall be the sole qualification for membership in the Association.

Section 3.04. Transfer. The Association membership held by any Owner of a Lot shall not be transferred, pledged or alienated in any way, except upon the sale or encumbrance of such Owner's Lot, and then only to the purchaser or Mortgagee of such Lot. Any attempt to make a prohibited transfer is void, and will not be reflected upon the books and records of

. \_. . .

the Association. A Class A Member who has sold his Lot to a contract purchaser under an agreement to purchase shall be entitled to delegate to such contract purchaser his membership rights in the Association. Such delegation shall be in writing and shall be delivered to the Board before such contract purchaser may vote. However, the contract seller shall remain liable for all charges and assessments attributable to his Lot until fee title to the Lot sold is transferred. If the Owner of any Lot should fail or refuse to transfer the membership registered in his name to the purchaser of such Lot upon transfer of fee title thereto, the Board of Directors shall have the right to record the transfer upon the books of the Association. Until satisfactory evidence of such transfer has been presented to the Board, the purchaser shall not be entitled to vote at meetings of the Association. Association may levy a reasonable transfer fee against a new Owner and his Lot (which fee shall be added to the Annual Assessment chargeable to such new Owner) to reimburse the Association for the administrative cost of transferring the membership to the new Owner on the records of the Association.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### VOTING RIGHTS

Section 4.01. Classes of Voting Membership. The Association shall have two (2) classes of voting membership as follows:

- Class A. Class A Members shall originally be all Owners with the exception of Declarant for so long as there exists a Class B Membership. Class A Members shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot owned and subject to assessment. Declarant shall become a Class A Member with regard to Lots owned by Declarant upon conversion of Declarant's Class B Membership as provided below. When more than one Person holds an interest in any Lot, all such Persons shall be Members. The vote for such Lot shall be exercised in accordance with Article IV, Section 4.02 of this Declaration, and in no event shall more than one (1) Class A vote be cast with respect to any Lot.
- Class B. The Class B Member shall be Declarant and Declarant shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot owned by Declarant and subject to assessment. The Class B Membership shall cease and be converted to Class A Membership on the happening of any of the following events, whichever occurs earlier:
  - (a) The second anniversary of the original issuance of the most recently issued Final Subdivision Public Report for a Phase of Development of the Properties; or

and the second second second second

- (b) The fourth anniversary of the original issuance of the Final Subdivision Public Report for Phase 1 of the Properties; or
- (c) The seventh anniversary of the Recordation of this Declaration.

#### Section 4.02. Vote Distribution.

- (a) All voting rights shall be subject to the restrictions and limitations provided in this Declaration and in the Articles and Bylaws. Except as provided in Section 15.11 of the Declaration and Section 4.08 of the Bylaws, as long as there exists a Class B Membership, any provision of this Declaration, the Articles or Bylaws which expressly requires a vote or written consent of a specified percentage (i.e., other than actions requiring merely the vote or written consent of a majority of a quorum) of the voting power of the Association before action may be undertaken shall require the approval of such specified percentage of the voting power of each class of membership. Except as provided in Section 15.11 of this Declaration and Section 4.08 of the Bylaws, upon termination of the Class B Membership, any provision of this Declaration, the Articles or Bylaws which expressly requires a vote or written consent of Owners representing a specified percentage (i.e., other than actions requiring merely the vote or written consent of a majority of a quorum) of the voting power of the Association before action may be undertaken shall then require the vote or written consent of Owners representing such specified percentage of both the total voting power of the Association and the voting power of the Association residing in Owners other than Declarant.
- (b) Class A Members shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot in which they hold the interest required for membership. When more than one Person holds such interest or interests in any Lot ("co-owner"), all such co-owners shall be Members and may attend any meetings of the Association, but only one such co-owner shall be entitled to exercise the vote to which the Lot is entitled. Such co-owners may from time to time all designate in writing one of their number to vote. Fractional votes shall not be allowed, and the Class A vote for each Lot shall be exercised, if at all, as a unit. Where no voting co-owner is designated or if such designation has been

revoked, the vote for such Lot shall be exercised as the majority of the co-owners of the Lot mutually agree. Unless the Board receives a written objection from a co-owner, it shall be presumed that the corresponding voting co-owner is acting with the consent of his or her co-owners. No vote shall be cast for any Lot where the co-owners present in person or by proxy owning the majority interests in such Lot cannot agree to said vote or other action. nonvoting co-owner or co-owners shall be jointly and severally responsible for all of the obligations imposed upon the jointly owned Lot and shall be entitled to all other benefits of ownership. All agreements and determinations lawfully made by the Association in accordance with the voting percentages established herein, or in the Bylaws, shall be deemed to be binding on all Owners, their successors and assigns.

#### ARTICLE V

#### JURISDICTION OF ASSOCIATION

The Association's obligations to maintain the Common Area and the Association Maintenance Areas in any Phase of Development shall commence on the date Annual Assessments commence on Lots in such Phase. Until commencement of Annual Assessments on Lots in any Phase, the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas in such Phase shall be maintained by Declarant. The Association, acting through the Board, shall have:

- (a) The power and duty to maintain, repair and otherwise manage the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas and all facilities, Improvements and landscaping thereon in accordance with the provisions of Article VI and Article IX of this Declaration.
- (b) The power and duty to maintain any private sewer systems and any private storm drains or drainage facilities within the Common Area in accordance with the provisions of Article VI and Article IX of this Declaration.
- (c) The power and duty to obtain, for the benefit of the Properties, all commonly metered water, gas and electric services, and the power but not the duty to provide for refuse collection and cable or master television service.

- (d) The power and duty to grant easements, rights of way, or strips of land, where necessary, for utilities and sewer facilities over the Common Area to serve the Common Area and the Lots.
- (e) The power and duty to maintain such policy or policies of liability and fire insurance with respect to the Common Area, the Association Maintenance Areas which are not a part of the Dwelling Units, and personal property, if any, owned by the Association as provided herein in furthering the purposes of and protecting the interests of the Association and Members and as directed by this Declaration and the Bylaws of the Association.
- (f) The power but not the duty to employ or contract with a professional Manager to perform all or any part of the duties and responsibilities of the Association, and the power to delegate its powers to committees, officers and employees. Any such management agreement, or any agreement providing for services by Declarant to the Association, shall be for a term not in excess of one (1) year, subject to cancellation by the Association for cause at any time upon not less than thirty (30) days' written notice, and without cause (and without penalty or the payment of a termination fee) at any time upon not less than ninety (90) days' written notice.
- The power but not the duty, after Notice and Hearing, to enter upon any area of a Lot, without being liable to any Owner except for damage caused by such entry, for the purpose of enforcing by peaceful means the provisions of this Declaration, or for the purpose of maintaining or repairing any such area if for any reason whatsoever the Owner thereof fails to maintain or repair any such area as required by this Declaration. The cost of such enforcement, maintenance and repair shall be a Special Assessment enforceable as set forth in this Declaration. Owner shall pay promptly all amounts due for such work, and the costs and expenses of collection may be added, at the option of the Board of Directors, to the amounts specially assessed against such Owner. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of an emergency, entrance upon a Lot by or on behalf of the Board of Directors shall be permitted without Notice and Hearing for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of the Declaration or for the purpose of maintaining or repairing any area of the Lot improperly maintained by the Owner of the Lot.

- (h) The power but not the duty to reasonably limit the number of guests and tenants of the Owners using the Common Area.
- (i) The power but not the duty to establish uniform Rules and Regulations for the use of the Common Area, as provided in this Declaration.

#### ARTICLE VI

## COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

Section 6.01. Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. Declarant, for each Lot owned within the Properties, hereby covenants, and each Owner of any Lot by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association (1) Annual Assessments for Common Expenses, (2) Capital Improvement Assessments, (3) Special Assessments, and (4) Reconstruction Assessments; such assessments to be established and collected as provided in this Declaration. Except as provided in this Section 6.01 all such assessments (other than Special Assessments), together with interest, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees for the collection thereof, shall be a charge on the Lot and shall be a continuing lien upon the Lot against which such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with interest, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the Person who was the Owner of such property at the time when the assessment fell due. This personal obligation cannot be avoided by abandonment of a Lot or by an offer to waive use of the Common Area. The personal obligation for delinquent assessments shall not pass to any new Owner ("Purchaser") unless expressly assumed by the Purchaser.

Section 6.02. Maintenance Funds of Association. The Board of Directors shall establish no fewer than two (2) separate accounts (the "Association Maintenance Funds") into which shall be deposited all monies paid to the Association, and from which disbursements shall be made, as provided herein, in the performance of functions by the Association under the provisions of this Declaration. The Association Maintenance Funds may be established as trust accounts at a banking or savings institution and shall include: (1) an Operating Fund for current expenses of the Association, and (2) a Reserve Fund for replacements, painting and repairs (which would not reasonably be expected to recur on an annual or more frequent basis) of the Common Area and Association Maintenance Area Improvements, and (3) any other funds which the Board of Directors may establish to the extent necessary under the

provisions of this Declaration. To qualify for higher returns on accounts held at banking or savings institutions the Board of Directors may commingle any amounts deposited into any of the Association Maintenance Funds with one another, provided that the integrity of each individual Association Maintenance Fund shall be preserved on the books of the Association by accounting for disbursements from, and deposits to, each Association Maintenance Fund separately. Nothing contained herein shall limit, preclude or impair the establishment of additional Maintenance Funds by the Association, so long as the amounts assessed to, deposited into, and disbursed from any such Fund are earmarked for specified purposes authorized by this Declaration.

Section 6.03. Purpose of Annual Assessments. Assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively to promote the common health, safety, benefit, recreation and welfare of the Owners and for the improvement and maintenance of the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas, as provided herein. However, disbursements from the Reserve Fund shall be made by the Board of Directors only for the specific purposes specified in this Article VI. Disbursements from the Operating Fund shall be made by the Board of Directors only for such purposes as are necessary for the discharge of its responsibilities herein for the common benefit of all of the Owners, other than those purposes for which disbursements from the Reserve Fund are to be used. Nothing in this Declaration shall be construed in such a way as to permit the use of Association assessments or funds to abate any nuisance or annoyance emanating from outside the boundaries of the Properties. Annual Assessments shall be used to satisfy Common Expenses of the Association, as provided herein and in the Bylaws.

Section 6.04. Limitations on Annual Assessment Increases. Subject to Section 6.04(d) below, the Board shall not levy, for any Fiscal Year, an Annual Assessment which exceeds the "Maximum Authorized Annual Assessment" as determined pursuant to Sections 6.04(a) and 6.04(b) below, unless first approved by the vote of Members representing at least a majority of the voting power of the Association.

(a) Maximum Authorized Annual Assessment for Initial Year of Operations. Subject to the provisions of Section 1366(b) of the California Civil Code, until the first day of the Fiscal Year immediately following the Fiscal Year in which Annual Assessments commence, the Maximum Authorized Annual Assessment per Lot shall equal one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the amount of Annual Assessments disclosed in the current Budget on file with and approved by DRE at the time Annual Assessments commence.

- (b) Maximum Authorized Annual Assessment for Subsequent Fiscal Years. Subject to the provisions of Section 1366(b) of the California Civil Code, starting with the first Fiscal Year immediately following the Fiscal Year in which Annual Assessments commence, the Maximum Authorized Annual Assessment in any Fiscal Year shall be one hundred twenty percent (120%) of twelve (12) times the monthly installment of the Annual Assessments levied during the last month of the preceding Fiscal Year.
- (c) Supplemental Annual Assessments. If the Board, by majority vote, determines that the important and essential functions of the Association may be properly funded by an Annual Assessment in an amount less than the Maximum Authorized Annual Assessment, it may levy such lesser Annual Assessment. If the Board determines that the estimate of total charges for the current year is or will become inadequate to meet all expenses for the Properties for any reason, it shall immediately determine the approximate amount of the inadequacy. Subject to the then Maximum Authorized Annual Assessment, the Board shall have the authority to levy, at any time by a majority vote, a supplemental Annual Assessment reflecting a revision of the total charges to be assessed against each Lot.
- (d) Automatic Assessment Increases. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Section 6.04 (but subject to the provisions of Section 1366(b) of the California Civil Code), upon Declarant's annexation of any portion of the Annexable Territory pursuant to Article XVI, the Annual Assessment shall be automatically increased by the additional amount, if any, necessary to maintain the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas in or abutting such Annexable Territory in accordance with the standards prescribed by the then current DRE Operating Cost Manual, or if the Operating Cost Manual is no longer maintained by the DRE, pursuant to standards prescribed by comparable maintenance cost guidelines prepared in accordance with prudent property management practices. However, such increase shall occur only if (i) the annexation of such Annexable Territory is permitted by the DRE, and (ii) the amount of such increase does not result in the levy of an Annual Assessment which is greater than the maximum potential Annual Assessment disclosed in all Final Subdivision Public Reports for the Properties previously issued by the DRE.

Section 6.05. Capital Improvement and Reconstruction The Board of Directors of the Association may Assessments. levy, in any Fiscal Year, a Capital Improvement Assessment or Reconstruction Assessment applicable to that Fiscal Year only for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, repair or replacement of a capital Improvement or other such addition upon the Common Area or Association Maintenance Areas including fixtures and personal property related thereto; provided that any proposed Capital Improvement Assessments in any Fiscal Year which, if added to the Capital Improvement Assessments already levied during such Fiscal Year, exceeds five percent (5%) of the Budgeted gross expenses of the Association for such Fiscal Year, shall require the vote or written assent of a majority of the voting power of the Association.

Section 6.06. Uniform Rate of Assessment. Annual Assessments, Capital Improvement Assessments and Reconstruction Assessments provided for in this Article VI shall be assessed equally and uniformly against all Owners and their Lots. The Association may, subject to the provisions of Section 9.03 and Article XI(d) hereof, levy Special Assessments against selected Owners who have caused the Association to incur special expenses due to willful or negligent acts of said Owners, their tenants, families, guests, invitees or agents. All installments of Annual Assessments shall be collected in advance on a regular basis by the Board of Directors, at such frequency as the Board shall determine from time to time.

Section 6.07. Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments. The Board of Directors shall authorize and levy the amount of the Annual Assessment upon each Lot, as provided herein, by a majority vote of the Board. Annual Assessments shall commence on all Lots in a Phase of Development on the first day of the first calendar month following the first Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in such Phase of Development. The first Annual Assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the Fiscal Year as set forth in the Bylaws. The Board of Directors shall fix the amount of the Annual Assessment against each Lot at least thirty (30) days in advance of each Annual Assessment period. Written notice of any change in the amount of any Annual Assessment shall be sent to every Owner subject thereto, not less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of such change. The due dates shall be established by the Board of Directors. Association shall, upon demand, and for a reasonable charge, furnish a certificate signed by an officer or agent of the Association, setting forth whether the assessments on a specified Lot have been paid. A properly executed certificate of the Association as to the status of assessments against a Lot is binding upon the Association as of the date of its issuance.

Each installment of Annual Assessments may be paid by the Owner to the Association in one check or payment or in separate checks, as payments attributable to deposits into specified Association Maintenance Funds. If any installment of an Annual Assessment payment is less than the amount assessed and the payment does not specify the Association Maintenance Fund or Funds into which it should be deposited, the receipt by the Association from that Owner shall be credited in order of priority first to the Operating Fund, until that portion of the Annual Assessment has been satisfied, and second to the Reserve Fund.

From time to time the Board may determine that all excess funds remaining in the Operating Fund, over and above the amounts used for the operation of the Properties, may be retained by the Association and used to reduce the following year's Annual Assessments. Upon dissolution of the Association incident to the abandonment or termination of the Properties, any amounts remaining in any of the funds shall be distributed to or for the benefit of the Members in the same proportions as such monies were collected from the Members.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Declaration, until (1) a notice of completion of a Dwelling Unit has been Recorded, or (2) one hundred twenty (120) days from the date of issuance of a building permit for the Dwelling Unit, whichever occurs first, each Owner (including Declarant) of a Dwelling Unit shall be exempt from paying that portion of any Annual Assessment which is for the purpose of paying expenses and reserves directly attributable to the existence and use of the Dwelling Unit. Such exemption may include, but shall not necessarily be limited to, the following: walkway lights, refuse disposal, and paint and roof reserves.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Declaration or the Bylaws regarding the term and termination of contracts with Declarant for providing services to the Association, Declarant may enter into a written maintenance agreement with the Association under which Declarant shall pay all or any portion of the operating Common Expenses and perform all or any portion of the Association's maintenance responsibilities in exchange for a temporary suspension of Annual Assessments. Such maintenance agreement shall extend for a term and shall be on such conditions as are approved by the DRE, and may require Owners to reimburse Declarant, through the Association, for a portion of the costs expended in satisfaction of Common Expenses.

Section 6.08. Exempt Property. The following property subject to this Declaration shall be exempt from the assessments herein:

- (a) All portions of the Properties dedicated to and accepted by a local public authority; and
- (b) The Common Area owned by the Association in fee.

#### ARTICLE VII

## EFFECT OF NONPAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS: REMEDIES OF THE ASSOCIATION

Section 7.01. Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments: Remedies of the Association. Any installment of an Annual Assessment, Capital Improvement Assessment, Special Assessment or Reconstruction Assessment shall be delinquent if not paid within fifteen (15) days of the due date as established by the Board of Directors of the Association. The Board shall be authorized to adopt a system pursuant to which any installment of Annual Assessments, Capital Improvement Assessments, Special Assessments, or Reconstruction Assessments not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date, plus all reasonable costs of collection (including attorneys' fees) and late charges provided herein, shall bear interest at the rate of up to twelve percent (12%) per annum, commencing thirty (30) days from the due date until paid. The the Board may also require the delinquent Owner to pay a late charge in accordance with California Civil Code Section 1366(c)(2). The Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same, or foreclose the lien against the Lot. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for herein by nonuse of the Common Area or abandonment of his Lot. If any installment of an assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days after its due date, the Board may mail an acceleration notice to the Owner and to each first Mortgagee of a Lot which has requested a copy of the notice. The notice shall specify (1) the fact that the installment is delinquent, (2) the action required to cure the default, (3) a date, not less than thirty (30) days from the date the notice is mailed to the Owner, by which such default must be cured, and (4) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the balance of the installments of such assessment for the then current Fiscal Year and sale of the Lot. If the delinquent installment or installments of any assessment and any charges thereon are not paid in full on or before the date specified in the notice, the Board at its option may declare all of the unpaid balance of such assessment levied against such Owner and such Owner's Lot to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may enforce the collection of the full assessment and all charges thereon in any manner authorized by

The second of the second of the second of

law and this Declaration. The Association need not accept any tender of a partial payment of an installment of an assessment and all costs and attorneys' fees attributable thereto, and any acceptance of any such tender shall not be deemed to be a waiver of the Association's right to demand and receive full payments thereafter.

Section 7.02. Notice of Assessment. No action shall be brought to enforce any assessment lien herein, unless at least thirty (30) days has expired following the date a Notice of Assessment is deposited in the United States mail, certified or registered, postage prepaid, to the Owner of the Lot, and a copy thereof has been Recorded by the Association; said Notice of Assessment must recite a good and sufficient legal description of any such Lot, the record Owner or reputed Owner thereof, the amount claimed (which may at the Association's option include interest on the unpaid assessment and late charges as described above plus reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses of collection in connection with the debt secured by said lien), the name and address of the Association, and in order for the lien to be enforced by nonjudicial foreclosure, the name and address of the trustee authorized by the Association to enforce the lien by sale. The Notice of Assessment shall be signed and acknowledged by the President or Vice President and Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Association, and said lien shall be prior to any declaration of homestead Recorded after the date on which this Declaration is Recorded. The lien shall continue until fully paid or otherwise satisfied.

Section 7.03. Foreclosure Sale. A sale to foreclose an Association lien may be conducted by the Board of Directors, its attorneys or other persons authorized by the Board in accordance with the provisions of Sections 2924, 2924a, 2924b, 2924c and 2924f of the Civil Code of the State of California, or in accordance with any similar statute hereafter enacted applicable to the exercise of powers of sale in mortgages and deeds of trust, or in any other manner permitted by law. The Association, through duly authorized agents, shall have the power to bid on the Lot at foreclosure sale, and to acquire and hold, lease, mortgage and convey the same. Upon completion of the foreclosure sale, an action may be brought by the Association or the purchaser at the sale in order to secure occupancy of the defaulting Owner's Lot, and the defaulting . Owner shall be required to pay the reasonable rental value of such Lot during any period of continued occupancy by the defaulting Owner or any persons claiming under the defaulting Owner.

The street and a second second

Section 7.04. Curing of Default. Upon the timely curing of any default for which a Notice of Assessment was filed by the Association, the officers thereof shall Record an appropriate Release of Lien, upon payment by the defaulting Owner of a reasonable fee to cover the cost of preparing and Recording such release. A certificate executed and acknowledged by any two (2) members of the Board stating the indebtedness secured by the liens upon any Lot created hereunder shall be conclusive upon the Association and the Owners as to the amount of such indebtedness as of the date of the certificate, in favor of all persons who rely thereon in good faith. Such certificate shall be furnished to any Owner upon request at a reasonable fee, to be determined by the Board.

Section 7.05. Cumulative Remedies. The assessment liens and the rights to foreclosure and sale thereunder shall be in addition to and not in substitution for all other rights and remedies which the Association and its assigns may have hereunder and by law, including a suit to recover a money judgment for unpaid assessments, as above provided.

Section 7.06. Mortgage Protection. Notwithstanding all other provisions hereof, no lien created under this Article VII, nor any breach of this Declaration, nor the enforcement of any provision hereof shall defeat or render invalid the rights of the Beneficiary under any Recorded first Deed of Trust (meaning any deed of trust with first priority over other deeds of trust) upon a Lot made in good faith and for value; provided that after such Beneficiary or some other Person obtains title to such Lot by judicial foreclosure or by means of the powers set forth in such Deed of Trust, such Lot shall remain subject to the Declaration and the payment of all installments of Assessments accruing subsequent to the date such Beneficiary or other Person obtains title.

Section 7.07. Priority of Assessment Lien. The lien of the assessments, including interest and costs (including attorneys' fees), provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any first Mortgage upon any Lot. Sale or transfer of any Lot shall not affect the assessment lien. However, the sale or transfer of any Lot pursuant to judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure of a first Mortgage shall extinguish the lien of such assessments as to payments which became due prior to such sale or transfer. No sale or transfer shall relieve such Lot from lien rights for any assessments thereafter becoming due. When the Beneficiary of a first Mortgage of record or other purchaser of a Lot obtains title pursuant to a judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure of the first Mortgage, such Person, his successors and assigns, shall not be liable for the share of the Common Expenses or assessments by the Association

chargeable to such Lot which became due prior to the acquisition of title to such Lot by such Person. Such unpaid share of Common Expenses or assessments shall be deemed to be Common Expenses collectible from all of the Lots including the Lot belonging to such Person, his successors or assigns.

#### - ARTICLE VIII

#### ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

Section 8.01. Members of Committee. The Architectural Review Committee, sometimes referred to in this Declaration as the "ARC", shall consist of three (3) members. The initial members of the ARC shall be representatives of Declarant. Subject to the following provisions, Declarant shall have the right and power at all times to appoint and remove a majority of the members of the ARC or to fill any vacancy of such majority until the "turnover date" which shall be the date on which either (i) Close of Escrow has occurred for the sale of ninety percent (90%) of the Lots subject to this Declaration (subject to item (ii) below, Declarant's rights of appointment may be reinstated upon annexation of additional territory pursuant to Article XVI of this Declaration), or (ii) five (5) years following the date of issuance of the Final Subdivision Public Report for Phase 1 of the Properties, whichever occurs earlier. Commencing one (1) year from the date of the original issuance of the Final Subdivision Public Report for the Properties, the Board shall have the power to appoint one (1) member to the ARC, until the turnover date. Thereafter, the Board shall have the power to appoint and remove all of the members of the ARC. Persons appointed to the ARC by the Board shall be from the membership of the Association, but Persons appointed to the ARC by Declarant need not be Members of the Association. The ARC shall have the right and duty to promulgate reasonable standards against which to examine any request made pursuant to this Article, in order to ensure that the proposed plans conform harmoniously to the exterior design and existing materials of the buildings in the Properties. Board members may also serve as ARC members.

Section 8.02. Review of Plans and Specifications. The ARC shall consider and act upon any and all plans and specifications submitted for its approval under this Declaration and perform such other duties as from time to time shall be assigned to it by the Board, including the inspection of construction in progress to assure its conformance with plans approved by the ARC. No construction, alteration, removal, relocation, repainting, demolition, addition, installation, modification, decoration, redecoration or reconstruction of an Improvement, including landscaping, in the

Properties shall be commenced or maintained, until the plans and specifications therefor showing the nature, kind, shape, height, width, color, materials and location of the same shall have been submitted to the ARC and approved in writing by the ARC; provided, however, that any Improvement may be repainted without ARC approval so long as the Improvement is repainted the identical color which it was last painted. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the provisions of this Article VIII shall apply to the construction, installation, alteration and modification of solar energy equipment subject to the provisions of California Civil Code Section 714. The Owner submitting such plans and specifications ("Applicant") shall obtain a written receipt therefor from an authorized agent of the ARC. Until changed by the Board, the address for submission of such plans and specifications shall be the principal office of the Association. The ARC shall approve plans and specifications submitted for its approval only if it deems that the installation, construction, alterations or additions contemplated thereby in the locations indicated will not be detrimental to the appearance of the surrounding area of the Properties as a whole, that the appearance of any structure affected thereby will be in harmony with the surrounding structures, and that the installation or construction thereof will not detract from the beauty, wholesomeness and attractiveness of the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas or the enjoyment thereof by the Members, and that the upkeep and maintenance thereof will not become a burden on the Association. Any change in the exterior color of any Dwelling Unit shall also be submitted to and approved by the City of Simi Valley.

The ARC may condition its approval of proposals or plans and specifications for any Improvement (1) upon the Applicant's furnishing the Association with security acceptable to the Association against any mechanic's lien or other encumbrance which may be Recorded against the Properties as a result of such work, (2) on such changes therein as it deems appropriate, (3) upon the Applicant's agreement to grant appropriate easements to the Association for the maintenance of the Improvement, (4) upon the Applicant's agreement to install (at its sole cost) water, gas, or electrical meters to measure any increased consumption, (5) upon the Applicant's agreement to reimburse the Association for the cost of such maintenance, or (6) upon the Applicant's agreement to complete the proposed work within a stated period of time, or all of the above, and may require submission of additional plans and specifications or other information prior to approving or disapproving material submitted. The ARC may also issue rules or guidelines setting forth procedures for the submission of plans for

approval, requiring a fee payable to the Association to accompany each application for approval, or stating additional factors which it will take into consideration in reviewing submissions. The ARC may provide that the amount of such fee shall be uniform, or that it be determined in any other reasonable manner, such as by the reasonable cost of the construction, alterations or additions contemplated. may require such detail in plans and specifications submitted for its review as it deems proper, including, without limitation, landscape plans, floor plans, site plans, drainage plans, elevation drawings and description or samples of exterior material and colors. Decisions of the ARC and the reasons therefor shall be transmitted by the ARC to the applicant at the address set forth in the application for approval, within forty-five (45) days after receipt by the ARC of all materials required by the ARC. Any application submitted pursuant to this Section 8.02 shall be deemed approved, unless written disapproval or a request for additional information or materials by the ARC shall have been transmitted to the applicant within forty-five (45) days after the date of receipt by the ARC of such application or additional information. The Applicant shall meet any review or permit requirements of the City and County in which the Properties are located prior to making any alterations or Improvements permitted hereunder.

Section 8.03. Meetings of the ARC. The ARC shall meet from time to time as necessary to perform its duties hereunder. The ARC may from time to time, by resolution unanimously adopted in writing, designate an ARC representative (who may, but need not, be one of its members) to take any action or perform any duties for and on behalf of the ARC, except the granting of variances pursuant to Section 8.08. In the absence of such designation, the vote or written consent of a majority of the ARC, shall constitute an act of the ARC.

Section 8.04. No Waiver of Future Approvals. The approval of the ARC to any proposals or plans and specifications or drawings for any work done or proposed or in connection with any other matter requiring the approval and consent of the ARC, shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of any right to withhold approval or consent as to any similar proposals, plans and specifications, drawings or matters subsequently or additionally submitted for approval or consent.

Section 8.05. Compensation of Members. The members of the ARC shall receive no compensation for services rendered, other than reimbursement for expenses incurred by them in the performance of their duties hereunder.

- Section 8.06. Inspection of Work. Inspection of work and correction of defects therein shall proceed as follows:
  - (a) The ARC or its duly authorized representative may at any time inspect any work for which approval of plans is required under this Article VIII. The ARC's rights of inspection shall not terminate pursuant to this paragraph if plans for the work of Improvement have not previously been submitted to and approved by the ARC. If, as a result of such inspection, the ARC finds that the Improvement was done without obtaining approval of the plans therefor or was not done in substantial compliance with the plans approved by the ARC, it shall notify the Owner in writing of failure to comply with this Article VIII within sixty (60) days from the inspection, specifying the particulars of noncompliance. The ARC shall have the authority to require the Owner to take such action as may be necessary to remedy the noncompliance.
  - (b) If upon the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of such notification, the Owner has failed to remedy the noncompliance, the ARC shall notify the Board in writing of such failure. Upon Notice and Hearing, as provided in the Bylaws, the Board shall determine whether there is a noncompliance and, if so, the nature thereof and the estimated cost of correcting or removing the same. If a noncompliance exists, the Owner shall remedy or remove the same within a period of not more than forty-five (45) days from the date that notice of the Board ruling is given to the Owner. If the Owner does not comply with the Board ruling within that period, the Board, at its option, may Record a Notice of Noncompliance and commence a lawsuit for damages or injunctive relief, as appropriate, to remedy the noncompliance. In addition, the Board may peacefully remedy the noncompliance, and the Owner shall reimburse the Association, upon demand, for all expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred in connection therewith. If such expenses are not promptly repaid by the Owner to the Association, the Board shall levy a Special Assessment against the Owner for reimbursement as provided in this Declaration. The right of the Association to remove a noncomplying Improvement or otherwise remedy the noncompliance shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies which the Association may have at law, in equity or in this Declaration.

Section 8.07. Scope of Review. The ARC shall review and approve, conditionally approve or disapprove all plans submitted to it for any proposed Improvement, alteration or addition, solely on the basis of aesthetic considerations and the overall benefit or detriment which would result to the immediate vicinity and the Properties generally. The ARC shall take into consideration the aesthetic aspects of the architectural designs, placement of buildings, landscaping, color schemes, exterior finishes and materials and similar features. The ARC's approval or disapproval shall be based solely on the considerations set forth in this Article VIII, and the ARC shall not be responsible for reviewing, nor shall its approval of any plan or design be deemed approval of, any plan or design from the standpoint of structural safety or conformance with building or other codes. Each Owner shall be responsible for obtaining all necessary permits and for complying with all City and County requirements with respect to the implementation of such plans.

Section 8.08. Variance. The ARC may authorize variances from compliance with any of the architectural provisions of this Declaration, including without limitation, restrictions upon height, size, floor area or placement of structures, or similar restrictions, when circumstances such as topography, natural obstructions, hardship, aesthetic or environmental consideration may require. Such variances must be evidenced in writing, must be signed by a majority of the ARC, and shall become effective upon Recordation. After Declarant has lost the right to appoint a majority of the members of the ARC, the Board must approve any variance recommended by the ARC before any such variance shall become effective. If such variances are granted, no violation of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration shall be deemed to have occurred with respect to the matter for which the variance was granted. The granting of such a variance shall not operate to waive any of the terms and provisions of this Declaration for any purpose except as to the particular property and particular provision hereof covered by the variance, nor shall it affect in any way the Owner's obligation to comply with all governmental laws and regulations affecting the use of his Dwelling Unit.

#### ARTICLE IX

#### MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OBLIGATIONS

Section 9.01. Maintenance Obligations of Owners. It shall be the duty of each Owner, at his sole cost and expense, subject to the provisions of this Declaration requiring ARC approval, to maintain, repair, replace and restore all

Improvements located on his Lot and the Lot itself in a neat, sanitary and attractive condition, except for those portions of the Lot which constitute Association Maintenance Areas, if Such maintenance responsibilities include, but are not any. limited to, replacement of glass areas of an Owner's Dwelling Unit, and the repair and replacement of the plumbing, cooling and heating systems and related mechanical and electrical equipment which serve the Lot of such Owner. Each Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair and replacement of all landscaping and other Improvements located in the enclosed courtyard and patio areas of his Lot and for the maintenance and repair of the driveway on his Lot. In addition, each Owner whose Lot utilizes a private drainage system installed by Declarant shall be responsible for its maintenance and repair. Each Owner whose Lot utilizes a sewer system lateral shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of that portion of the lateral which exclusively serves his Lot. If any Owner shall permit any Improvement, the maintenance of which is the responsibility of such Owner, to fall into disrepair or to become unsafe, unsightly or unattractive, or to otherwise violate this Declaration, the Board shall have the right to seek any remedies at law or in equity which it may have. In addition, the Board shall have the right, but not the duty, after Notice and Hearing as provided in the Bylaws, to enter upon such Owner's Lot to make such repairs or to perform such maintenance and to charge the cost thereof to the Owner. Said cost shall be a Special Assessment enforceable as set forth in this Declaration.

Section 9.02. Maintenance Obligations of Association. No improvement, excavation or work which in any way alters the Common Area or the Association Maintenance Areas shall be made or done by any person other than the Association or its authorized agents after the completion of the construction or installation of the Improvements thereto by Declarant. to the provisions of Sections 6.03 and 9.03 hereof, upon commencement of Annual Assessments on Lots in a Phase of Development the Association shall provide for the maintenance, painting, as applicable, repair, and replacement of the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas and all Improvements thereon in such Phase, including but not limited to, all landscaping, slope plantings, and private irrigation systems, sewers and storm drains, as well as driveways, parking areas and recreational facilities, in a safe, sanitary and attractive condition, and in good order and repair, and shall likewise provide for the utilities serving the Common Area. Association shall ensure that the landscaping on the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas is maintained free of weeds and disease. The Association shall not be responsible for the maintenance of any portions of the Common Area which

have been dedicated to and accepted for maintenance by a state, local or municipal governmental agency or entity. All of the foregoing obligations of the Association shall be discharged when and in such manner as the Board of Directors of the Association shall determine in its judgment to be appropriate.

Section 9.03. Damage to Common Area by Owners. The cost of any maintenance, repairs or replacements by the Association within the Common Area or Association Maintenance Areas, arising out of or caused by the willful or negligent act of an Owner, his tenants, or their families, guests or invitees shall, after Notice and Hearing, be levied by the Board as a Special Assessment against such Owner.

Section 9.04. Damage and Destruction Affecting Dwelling <u>Units -- Duty to Rebuild</u>. If all or any portion of any Lot or Dwelling Unit is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty, it shall be the duty of the Owner of such Lot to rebuild, repair or reconstruct the Lot and the Dwelling Unit on such Lot in a manner which will restore them substantially to their appearance and condition immediately prior to the casualty or as otherwise approved by the ARC. The Owner of any damaged Lot or Dwelling Unit and the ARC shall be obligated to proceed with all due diligence hereunder, and such Owner shall cause reconstruction to commence within three (3) months after the damage occurs and to be completed within nine (9) months after damage occurs, unless prevented by causes beyond his reasonable control. A transferee of title to the Lot which is damaged or upon which is located a damaged Dwelling Unit shall commence and complete reconstruction in the respective periods which would have remained for the performance of such obligations if the Owner of the Lot at the time of the damage still held title to the Lot. However, in no event shall such transferee of title be required to commence or complete such reconstruction in less than thirty (30) days from the date such transferee acquired title to the Lot.

#### ARTICLE X

#### USE RESTRICTIONS

All real property within the Properties shall be held, used and enjoyed subject to the following limitations and restrictions and the exemptions of Declarant in Article XIV hereof:

<u>Section 10.01</u>. <u>Single Family Residence</u>. Each Lot shall be used as a residence for a single Family and for no other purpose.

Section 10.02. Business or Commercial Activity. No part of the Properties shall ever be used or caused to be used or allowed or authorized to be used in any way, directly or indirectly, for any business, commercial, manufacturing, mercantile, storage, vending or other such nonresidential purposes; except Declarant, its successors and assigns, may use any portion of the Properties for a model home site, and display and sales office in connection with the sale of Lots in the Properties by Declarant. The provisions of this Section 10.02 shall not preclude professional and administrative occupations without external evidence thereof, for so long as such occupations are conducted in conformance with all applicable governmental ordinances and are merely incidental to the use of the Dwelling Unit as a residential home.

Section 10.03. Nuisances. No noxious or offensive activities (including but not limited to the repair of motor vehicles) shall be carried on upon the Properties. No horns, whistles, bells or other sound devices, except security devices used exclusively to protect the security of a Dwelling Unit and its contents, shall be placed or used on the Properties or on any public street abutting the Properties. Noisy or smoky vehicles, large power equipment and large power tools (excluding lawnmowers and other equipment utilized in connection with ordinary landscape maintenance), off-road motor vehicles or items which may unreasonably interfere with television or radio reception of any Owner in the Properties, and objects which create or emit loud noises or noxious odors shall not be located, used or placed on any portion of the Properties, or on any public street abutting the Properties, or exposed to the view of other Owners without the prior written approval of the ARC. The Board of Directors of the Association shall have the right to determine if any noise, odor, or activity producing such noise or odor constitutes a nuisance. No Owner shall permit or cause anything to be done or kept on the Properties, or on any public street abutting the Properties, which may increase the rate of insurance in the Properties, or result in the cancellation of such insurance, or which will obstruct or interfere with the rights of other Owners, nor commit or permit any nuisance thereon or violate any law. Each Owner shall comply with all of the requirements of the local or state health authorities and with all other governmental authorities with respect to the occupancy and use of a Dwelling Unit. Each Owner shall be accountable to the Association and other Owners for the conduct and behavior of children and other family members or persons residing in or visiting his Lot; and any damage to the Common Area, personal property of the Association, Association Maintenance Areas or property of another Owner, caused by such children or other family members, shall be repaired at the sole expense of the Owner of the Lot where such children or other family members or persons are residing or visiting.

Section 10.04. Signs. No sign, poster, display, billboard or other advertising device of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any portion of the Properties, or on any public street abutting the Properties, without the prior written consent of the ARC, except (a) one (l) sign for each Lot, not larger than eighteen (18) inches by thirty (30) inches, advertising the Lot for sale or rent, (b) traffic and other signs installed by Declarant as part of the original construction of the Properties, or (c) signs, regardless of size, used by Declarant, its successors or assigns, to advertise the Properties during the construction and sales period or installed by Declarant to denote visitor parking on the Common Area. All signs or billboards and the conditions promulgated for the regulation thereof shall conform to the requirements of all applicable governmental ordinances.

Section 10.05. Parking and Vehicular Restrictions. Garages shall be used for parking authorized vehicles only and shall not be used for storage, living, recreational or business purposes. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, no Person shall park, store or keep anywhere on the Properties or on any public street abutting the Properties, any inoperable vehicle or any large commercial-type vehicle (other than a pick-up truck or van used for daily transportation of residents of or visitors to the Properties) including, but not limited to, any dump truck, cement mixer truck, oil or gas truck or delivery truck, any recreational vehicle, camper unit, house car or motor home, any bus, trailer, trailer coach, camp trailer, boat, aircraft, mobile home, or any other similar vehicle or any vehicular equipment, mobile or otherwise, deemed to be a nuisance by the Board except wholly within the Owner's garage. The above excludes camper trucks and similar vehicles up to and including three-quarter (3/4) ton load capacity when used for everyday-type transportation and subject to approval . by the Board. In addition, Owners shall be entitled to park recreational vehicles on the side yard area of their Lots adjoining the garage of their Dwelling Unit so long as such recreational vehicles are screened or concealed from view in a manner and by means approved by the ARC and the maintenance of such recreational vehicles on the Lot do not otherwise constitute a nuisance hereunder. No Person shall conduct repairs or restorations of any motor vehicle, boat, trailer, aircraft or other vehicle upon any portion of the Properties or on any public street abutting the Properties. However, such repair and restoration shall be permitted within an Owner's garage when the garage door is closed, provided that such activity may be prohibited entirely if the Board determines in its reasonable discretion, that such activity constitutes a nuisance. No parking shall be permitted which may obstruct free traffic flow, constitute a nuisance, or otherwise create a safety hazard. Vehicles owned, operated or within the control of any Owner or of a resident of such Owner's Unit shall be parked in the garage of such Owner to the extent of the space available therein, provided that each Owner shall maintain his garage in a manner which ensures that it is capable of accommodating at least one full-sized automobile. Notwithstanding the foregoing, these restrictions shall not be interpreted in such a manner so as to permit any activity which would be contrary to any ordinance of the City or County in which the Properties are located.

Section 10.06. Animal Restrictions. No insects, reptiles, poultry or animals of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept on the Properties, except that usual and ordinary domestic dogs, cats, fish, birds and other household pets (excluding, without limitation, equine, bovine, sheep, swine, goats and other such animals) may be kept on Lots, provided that they are not kept, bred or maintained for commercial purposes, in unreasonable quantities, or in violation of the Rules and Regulations adopted by the Association as provided in the Bylaws. As used in this Declaration, "unreasonable quantities" shall ordinarily mean more than two (2) pets per household; provided, however, that the Board of Directors may determine that a reasonable number in any instance may be more or less. The Association, acting through the Board of Directors, shall have the right to prohibit maintenance of any animal which constitutes, in the opinion of the Board, a nuisance to any other Owner. Animals belonging to Owners, occupants or their licensees, tenants or invitees within the Properties must be either kept within an enclosure or on a leash being held by a person capable of controlling the animal. Furthermore, any Owner shall be liable to each and all remaining Owners, their families, guests, tenants and invitees, for any unreasonable noise or damage to person or property caused by any animals brought or kept upon the Properties by such Owner or by members of his family, his tenants or his guests; and it shall be the duty and responsibility of each such Owner to clean up after such animals which have used any portion of the Common Area, Association Maintenance Areas, or public streets abutting the Properties.

Section 10.07. Trash. No rubbish, trash or garbage or other waste material shall be kept or permitted upon any Lot, the Common Area or any public street abutting or visible from the Properties, except in sanitary containers located in appropriate areas screened and concealed from view, and no odor shall be permitted to arise therefrom so as to render the Properties, or any portion thereof, unsanitary, unsightly, offensive or detrimental to any other property in the vicinity thereof or to its occupants. Such containers shall be exposed

to the view of neighboring Lots only when set out for a reasonable period of time (not to exceed twelve (12) hours before and after scheduled trash collection hours). There shall be no exterior fires whatsoever except barbecue fires contained within receptacles therefor and fire pits in enclosed areas and designed in such a manner that they do not create a fire hazard. No clothing or household fabrics shall be hung, dried or aired on or over any Lot in such a way as to be visible from any other Lot, and no lumber, grass, shrub or tree clippings or plant waste, metals, bulk material, scrap, refuse or trash shall be kept, stored or allowed to accumulate on any portion of the Properties except within an enclosed structure or if appropriately screened from view. No plants or seeds infected with noxious insects or plant diseases shall be brought upon, grown or maintained upon the Properties.

Section 10.08. View Obstructions. Each Owner by accepting a deed to a Lot hereby acknowledges that any construction or installation by Declarant may impair the view of such Owner and hereby consents to such impairment. No other Improvement or obstruction shall be constructed, planted or maintained upon any Lot in such location or of such height as to unreasonably obstruct the view from any other Lot in the vicinity thereof. If there is a dispute between Owners concerning the obstruction of a view from a Lot, the dispute shall be submitted to the ARC, whose decision in such matters shall be binding. Any item or vegetation maintained upon any Lot which item or vegetation is exposed to the view of any Owner, shall be removed or otherwise altered to the satisfaction of the ARC, if it determines that the maintenance of such item or vegetation in its then existing state is contrary to the purposes or provisions of this Declaration. The ARC shall ensure that the vegetation on the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas maintained by the Association is cut at such intervals so that the view of any Owner is not unreasonably obstructed.

Section 10.09. Temporary Buildings. No outbuilding, basement, tent, shack, shed or other temporary building or Improvement of any kind shall be placed upon any portion of the Properties either temporarily or permanently. No garage, carport, trailer, camper, motor home, recreation vehicle or other vehicle shall be used as a residence in the Properties, either temporarily or permanently.

Section 10.10. Common Area Facilities. Nothing shall be altered or constructed in or removed from the Common Area or Association Maintenance Areas without the prior written consent of the Board of Directors.

. ... ......

Section 10.11. Outside Installations. No radio station or shortwave operators of any kind shall operate from any Lot or Dwelling Unit unless approved by the ARC. No exterior radio antenna, "C.B." antenna, television antenna, or other antenna of any type shall be erected or maintained in the Properties. However, a master antenna or antennae or cable television antenna or antennae may, but need not, be provided by Declarant for the use of all Owners, and Declarant may grant easements for such purposes. No projections of any type shall be placed or permitted to remain above the roof of any building within the Properties, except one or more chimneys and vent stacks originally installed, if at all, by Declarant. No basketball backboard or other fixed sports apparatus shall be constructed or maintained in the Properties without the prior approval of the ARC. No fence or wall shall be erected, altered or maintained on any Lot in the Properties, except with the prior approval of the ARC. No patio cover, wiring, or air conditioning fixture, water softeners, or other devices shall be installed on the exterior of a Dwelling Unit or be allowed to protrude through the walls or roof of the Dwelling Unit (with the exception of those items installed during the original construction of the Dwelling Unit), unless the prior written approval of the ARC is obtained.

Section 10.12. Drilling. No oil drilling, oil, gas or mineral development operations, oil refining, geothermal exploration or development, quarrying or mining operations of any kind shall be permitted upon or in any Lot or the Common Area, nor shall oil wells, tanks, tunnels or mineral excavations or shafts be permitted upon the surface of any Lot or within five hundred feet (500') below the surface of the Properties. No derrick or other structure designed for use in boring for water, oil, geothermal heat or natural gas shall be erected, maintained or permitted upon any Lot.

Section 10.13. Further Subdivision. No Owner shall further partition or subdivide his Lot, including without . limitation any division of his Lot into time-share estates or time-share uses; provided, however, that this provision shall not be construed to limit the right of an Owner (1) to rent or lease his entire Lot by means of a written lease or rental agreement subject to the restrictions of this Declaration, so long as the Lot is not leased for transient or hotel purposes; (2) to sell his Lot; or (3) to transfer or sell any Lot to more than one person to be held by them as tenants-in-common, joint tenants, tenants by the entirety or as community property. terms of any such lease or rental agreement shall be made expressly subject to this Declaration and the Bylaws of the Association. Any failure by the lessee of such Lot to comply with the terms of this Declaration, the Bylaws of the Association or the Rules and Regulations shall constitute a default under the lease or rental agreement.

- Section 10.14. Drainage. There shall be no interference with or alteration of the established drainage pattern over any Lot within the Properties, unless an adequate alternative provision is made for proper drainage. For the purposes hereof, "established drainage pattern" is defined as the drainage which exists at the time that such Lot is conveyed to a purchaser from Declarant, and shall include drainage from the Lots in the Properties onto the Common Area.
- Section 10.15. Water Supply Systems. No individual water supply, sewage disposal system, or water softener system shall be permitted on any Lot in the Properties unless such system is designed, located, constructed and equipped in accordance with the requirements, standards and recommendations of any water district serving the Properties, the Health Department for the county in which the Properties are located, the ARC, and all other applicable governmental authorities.
- Section 10.16. Inside Installations. Nothing shall be done in any Dwelling Unit which will or may tend to impair the structural integrity of any building in the Properties or which would structurally alter any such building except as otherwise expressly provided herein. There shall be no alteration, repair or replacement of wall coverings within the Dwelling Units which will or may diminish the effectiveness of their sound control engineering.
- Section 10.17. Solar Energy Systems. Each Owner may install a solar energy system on his Lot which serves his Dwelling Unit so long as (1) the design and location of the solar energy system meets the requirements of applicable zoning district ordinances and the Uniform Building Code and associated ordinances, and (2) said design and location receives the prior written approval of the Architectural Review Committee pursuant to Article VIII of this Declaration.
- Section 10.18. Installation of Front Yard Landscaping. The Owner of each Lot shall complete the installation of landscaping on the front yard and of his Lot, in accordance with a plan approved by the ARC, within six (6) months after the Close of Escrow for the sale of such Lot from Declarant. Each Owner shall obtain all permits necessary and shall comply with all requirements of the City and County in which the Properties are Recorded.
- Section 10.19. Fence and Wall Restrictions. All walls and fences constructed on the Properties shall be composed of a combination of slump stone and wrought iron pursuant to specifications established by the ARC.

#### ARTICLE XI

#### DAMAGE TO OR CONDEMNATION OF COMMON AREA

Damage to or destruction of all or any portion of the Common Area, or the Association Maintenance Areas and condemnation of all or any portion of the Common Area shall be handled in the following manner:

- (a) If the Common Area or such Association Maintenance Areas are damaged or destroyed, the Association shall cause the Common Area and such Association Maintenance Areas to be repaired and reconstructed substantially as they previously existed.
- (b) If the cost of effecting total restoration of the Common Area and such Association Maintenance Areas exceeds the amount of insurance proceeds, the Association shall cause the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas to be repaired and reconstructed substantially as they previously existed, and the difference between the insurance proceeds and the actual cost shall be levied as a Reconstruction Assessment against each Lot and its respective Owner.
- (c) To the extent of funds available for restoration, any restoration or repair of the Common Area and such Association Maintenance Areas shall be performed substantially in accordance with the original plans and specifications unless other action is approved by Beneficiaries of fifty-one percent (51%) of the first Mortgages on Lots in the Properties.
- (d) Each Member shall be liable to the Association for any damage to the Common Area or the Association Maintenance Areas not fully reimbursed to the Association by insurance proceeds which may be sustained by reason of the negligence or willful misconduct of said Member or the Persons deriving their right and easement of use and enjoyment of the Common Area from said Member, or of his respective Family and guests, both minor and adult. The Association reserves the right, acting through the Board, after Notice and Hearing, to (1) determine whether any claim shall be made upon the insurance maintained by the Association and (2) levy against such Member a Special Assessment equal to any deductible paid and the increase, if any, in the insurance premium directly attributable to the damage

caused by such Member or the Persons for whom such Member may be liable as described herein. In the case of joint ownership of a Lot, the liability of the owners thereof shall be joint and several, except to the extent that the Association has previously contracted in writing with such joint owners to the contrary. After Notice and Hearing, the cost of correcting such damage, to the extent not reimbursed to the Association by insurance, shall be a Special Assessment against such Member.

(e) If at any time all or any portion of the Common Area, or any interest therein, is taken for any public or quasi-public use, under any statute, by right of eminent domain or by private purchase in lieu of eminent domain, the award in condemnation shall be paid to the Association. Any such award payable to the Association shall be deposited in the Operating Fund. No Member shall be entitled to participate as a party, or otherwise, in any proceedings relating to such condemnation. The Association shall have the exclusive right to participate in such proceedings and shall, in its name alone, represent the interests of all Members.

#### ARTICLE XII

#### INSURANCE

Section 12.01. Casualty Insurance. The Board shall cause to be obtained and maintained fire and casualty insurance with extended coverage for loss or damage to all insurable Improvements and fixtures originally installed by Declarant or installed by the Association on the Common Area or remaining portions of the Association Maintenance Areas for the full insurance replacement cost thereof without deduction for depreciation or coinsurance, and may obtain insurance against such other hazards and casualties as the Association may deem desirable. The Association may also insure any other property whether real or personal, owned by the Association, against loss or damage by fire and such other hazards as the Association may deem desirable, with the Association as the owner and beneficiary of such insurance. The insurance coverage with respect to the Common Area and the Association Maintenance Areas shall be written in the name of, and the proceeds thereof shall be payable to the Association. Subject to Article XI(d) and XIII(d) hereof, insurance proceeds shall be used by the Association for the repair or replacement of the property for which the insurance was carried. Premiums for all insurance carried by the Association are Common Expenses included in the Annual Assessments levied by the Association.

Section 12.02. Insurance Obligations of Owners. Each Owner shall insure the Improvements on his Lot, including his entire Dwelling Unit, against loss or damage by fire or by any other casualty, under the standard form of extended endorsement now in use in the State of California or under such other insurance as may be required by the Beneficiary of the first Mortgage on his Lot. All such insurance shall be in an amount as near as practicable to the full replacement value of the Dwelling Unit and appurtenant Improvements, without deduction for depreciation or coinsurance. All such policies shall contain a provision that the same shall not be cancelled or terminated except upon at least thirty (30) days' written notice to the Association. Each Owner shall notify the Association of the existence or nonexistence of an assignment of such insurance maintained by said Owner upon the sale of his The Association may, but is not obligated to, cure an Owner's failure to comply with this section by purchasing the insurance on behalf of the Owner, who shall then be required to reimburse the Association for its cost of obtaining the insurance. Such cost shall constitute a Special Assessment against the Owner.

It is the responsibility of each Owner to provide insurance on his personal property and upon all other property and improvements within his Dwelling Unit for which the Association has not purchased insurance in accordance with Section 12.01 It shall also be the responsibility of each Owner to carry public liability insurance in the amount such Owner deems desirable to cover his individual liability for damage to person or property occurring inside his Dwelling Unit or elsewhere upon his Lot. Such policies shall not adversely affect or diminish any liability under any insurance obtained by or on behalf of the Association, and duplicate copies of such other policies shall be deposited with the Board upon the Board's request. If any loss intended to be covered by insurance carried by or on behalf of the Association shall occur and the proceeds payable thereunder shall be reduced by reason of insurance carried by any Owner, such Owner shall assign the proceeds of such insurance carried by him to the Association, to the extent of such reduction, for application by the Board to the same purposes as the reduced proceeds are to be applied.

Section 12.03. Waiver of Subrogation. All policies of physical damage insurance maintained by the Association shall provide, if reasonably possible, for waiver of: (1) any defense based on coinsurance; (2) any right of set-off, counterclaim, apportionment, proration or contribution by reason of other insurance not carried by the Association; (3) any invalidity, other adverse effect or defense on account of any breach of

warranty or condition caused by the Association, any Owner or any tenant of any Owner, or arising from any act, neglect, or omission of any named insured or the respective agents, contractors and employees of any insured; (4) any rights of the insurer to repair, rebuild or replace, and, in the event any Improvement is not repaired, rebuilt or replaced following loss, any right to pay under the insurance an amount less than the replacement value of the Improvements insured; or (5) notice of the assignment of any Owner of its interest in the insurance by virtue of a conveyance of any Lot. As to each policy of insurance maintained by the Association which will not be voided or impaired thereby, the Association hereby waives and releases all claims against the Board, the Owners, the Manager, Declarant, and the agents and employees of each of the foregoing, with respect to any loss covered by such insurance, whether or not caused by negligence of or breach of any agreement by such persons, but only to the extent that insurance proceeds are received in compensation for such loss.

Section 12.04. Liability and Other Insurance. Association shall have the power and duty to and shall obtain comprehensive public liability insurance, including medical payments and malicious mischief, in such limits as it shall deem desirable (but in no event less than \$1 million covering all claims for personal injury and property damage arising out of a single occurrence), insuring against liability for bodily injury, death and property damage arising from the activities of the Association or with respect to property maintained or required to be maintained by the Association including, if obtainable, a cross-liability endorsement insuring each insured against liability to each other insured. The Association may also obtain, through the Board, Worker's Compensation insurance and other liability insurance as it may deem desirable, insuring each Lot Owner and the Association, Board of Directors and Manager, from liability in connection with the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas, the premiums for which are a Common Expense included in the Annual Assessments levied against the Owners. All insurance policies shall be reviewed at least annually by the Board of Directors and the limits increased in its discretion. The Board may also obtain such errors and omissions insurance, indemnity bonds, fidelity bonds and other insurance as it deems advisable, insuring the Board, the officers of the Association and the Manager against any liability for any act or omission in carrying out their obligations hereunder, or resulting from their membership on the Board or on any committee thereof. However, fidelity bond coverage which names the Association as an obligee must be obtained by or on behalf of the Association for any person or entity handling funds of the Association, including, but not limited to, officers, directors, trustees, employees and agents of the Association and employees of the Manager of the Association, whether or not such Persons are compensated for their services, in an amount not less than the estimated maximum of funds, including reserve funds, in the custody of the Association or the Manager, as the case may be, at any given time during the term of each bond. However, in no event may the aggregate amount of such bonds be less than the sum equal to one-fourth (1/4) of the Annual Assessments on all Lots in the Properties, plus reserve funds. In addition, the Association shall continuously maintain in effect such casualty, flood and liability insurance and fidelity bond coverage meeting the requirements for planned unit developments established by FNMA, GNMA and FHLMC, so long as any of which is a Mortgagee or an Owner of a Lot in the Properties, except to the extent such coverage is not available or has been waived in writing by FNMA, GNMA and FHLMC, as applicable.

Section 12.05. Notice of Expiration Requirements. If available, each of the policies of insurance maintained by the Association shall contain a provision that said policy shall not be cancelled, terminated, materially modified or allowed to expire by its terms, without ten (10) days' prior written notice to the Board and Declarant and to each Owner and Beneficiary, insurer and guarantor of a first Mortgage who has filed a written request with the carrier for such notice, and every other Person in interest who requests such notice of the insurer.

#### ARTICLE XIII

#### MORTGAGEE PROTECTION CLAUSE

In order to induce FHLMC, GNMA, FNMA, to participate in the financing of the sale of Lots within the Properties, the following provisions are added hereto (and to the extent these added provisions conflict with any other provisions of the Declaration, these added provisions shall control):

(a) Each Beneficiary, insurer and guarantor of a first Mortgage encumbering any Lot, at its written request, is entitled to written notification from the Association of any default by the Mortgagor of such Lot in the performance of such Mortgagor's obligations under this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws, which default is not cured within thirty (30) days after the Association learns of such default. For purposes of this Declaration, "first Mortgage" shall mean a Mortgage with first priority over other Mortgages or Deeds of Trust on a Lot, and "first Mortgagee" shall mean the Beneficiary of a first Mortgage.

- (b) Each Owner, including every first Mortgagee of a Mortgage encumbering any Lot which obtains title to such Lot pursuant to the remedies provided in such Mortgage, or by foreclosure of such Mortgage, or by deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure, shall be exempt from any "right of first refusal" created or purported to be created by this Declaration, the Articles, the Bylaws, or the Rules and Regulations.
- (c) Each Beneficiary of a first Mortgage encumbering any Lot which obtains title to such Lot pursuant to the remedies provided in such Mortgage or by foreclosure of such Mortgage, shall take title to such Lot free and clear of any claims of unpaid assessments or charges against such Lot which accrued prior to the acquisition of title to such Lot by the Mortgagee.
- (d) Unless at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of first Mortgagees (based upon one (1) vote for each first Mortgage owned) or Owners (other than Declarant) have given their prior written approval, neither the Association nor the Owners shall:
  - (1) subject to California nonprofit corporation law to the contrary, by act or omission seek to abandon, partition, alienate, subdivide, release, hypothecate, encumber, sell or transfer the Common Area and the Improvements thereon which are owned by the Association;

[The granting of easements for public utilities or for other public purposes consistent with the intended use of such property by the Association as provided in this Declaration shall not be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this clause.]

- (2) change the method of determining the obligations, assessments, dues or other charges which may be levied against a Lot Owner, or the method of allocating distributions of hazard insurance proceeds or condemnation awards;
- (3) by act or omission change, waive or abandon any scheme of regulations, or enforcement thereof, pertaining to the architectural design of the exterior

appearance of the Dwelling Units and other Improvements on the Lots, the maintenance of the exterior walls or common fences and driveways, or the upkeep of lawns and plantings in the Properties;

- (4) fail to maintain Fire and Extended Coverage on insurable Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas on a current replacement cost basis in an amount as near as possible to one hundred percent (100%) of the insurance value (based on current replacement cost);
- (5) use hazard insurance proceeds for losses to any Common Area or Association Maintenance Area property for other than the repair, replacement or reconstruction of such property; or
- (6) amend those provisions of this Declaration or the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws of the Association which provide for rights or remedies of first Mortgagees.
- (e) All Beneficiaries, insurers and guarantors of first Mortgages, upon written request, shall have the right to (1) examine the books and records of the Association during normal business hours, (2) require from the Association the submission of an annual audited financial statement (without expense to the Beneficiary, insurer or guarantor requesting such statement) and other financial data, (3) receive written notice of all meetings of the Members, and (4) designate in writing a representative to attend all such meetings.
- (f) All Beneficiaries, insurers and guarantors of first Mortgages, who have filed a written request for such notice with the Board shall be given thirty (30) days' written notice prior to (1) any abandonment or termination of the Association, (2) the effective date of any proposed, material amendment to this Declaration or the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws of the Association, and (3) the effective date of any termination of any agreement for professional management of the Properties following a decision of the Owners to assume self-management of the Properties. Such first Mortgagees shall be given immediate notice (1) following any damage to the

.\_\_ ...

Common Area or Association Maintenance Areas whenever the cost of reconstruction exceeds Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00), and (2) when the Board learns of any threatened condemnation proceeding or proposed acquisition of any portion of the Properties.

- (g) First Mortgagees may, jointly or singly, pay taxes or other charges which are in default and which may or have become a charge against any Common Area property and may pay any overdue premiums on hazard insurance policies, or secure new hazard insurance coverage on the lapse of a policy, for Common Area or Association Maintenance Areas property, and First Mortgagees making such payments shall be owed immediate reimbursement therefor from the Association.
- (h) The Reserve Fund described in Article VI of this Declaration must be funded by regular scheduled monthly, quarterly, semi-annual or annual payments rather than by large extraordinary Assessments.
- (i) The Board shall secure and cause to be maintained in force at all times a fidelity bond for any Person handling funds of the Association, including, but not limited to, employees of any professional Manager.
- (j) When professional management has been previously required by a Beneficiary, insurer or guarantor of a first Mortgage, any decision to establish self-management by the Association shall require the approval of sixty-seven percent (67%) of the voting power of the Association and the Beneficiaries of fifty-one percent (51%) of the first Mortgages of Lots in the Properties.

In addition to the foregoing, the Board of Directors may enter into such contracts or agreements on behalf of the Association as are required in order to satisfy the guidelines of FHLMC, FNMA, and GNMA or any similar entity, so as to allow for the purchase, insurance or guaranty, as the case may be, by such entities of first Mortgages encumbering Lots with Dwelling Units thereon. Each Owner hereby agrees that it will benefit the Association and the membership of the Association, as a class of potential Mortgage borrowers and potential sellers of their Lots, if such agencies approve the Properties as a qualifying subdivision under their respective policies, rules and regulations, as adopted from time to time. Mortgagees are hereby authorized to furnish information to the Board concerning the status of any Mortgage encumbering a Lot.

#### ARTICLE XIV

#### DECLARANT EXEMPTION

Declarant or its successors or assigns intend, but shall not be obligated to undertake the work of constructing Dwelling Units and developing all of the Lots included within the Properties. The completion of that work and sale, resale, rental and other disposal of Dwelling Units is essential to the establishment and welfare of the Properties as a quality residential community. As used in this Article and its subparagraphs, the words "its successors or assigns" specifically do not include purchasers of Lots pursuant to transactions requiring the issuance of a Final Subdivision Public Report. In order that such work may be completed and the Properties be established as a fully occupied residential community as rapidly as possible, no Owner nor the Association shall do anything to interfere with, and nothing in this Declaration shall be understood or construed to:

- (a) Prevent Declarant, its successors or assigns, or its or their contractors or subcontractors, from doing on any Lot owned by them whatever they determine to be necessary or advisable in connection with the completion of such work, including without limitation the alteration of construction plans and designs as Declarant deems advisable in the course of development; or
- (b) Prevent Declarant, its successors or assigns, or its or their representatives, from erecting, constructing and maintaining on any portion of the Properties owned or controlled by Declarant, or its successors or assigns or its or their contractors or subcontractors, such structures as may be reasonably necessary for the conduct of its or their business of completing such work and establishing the Properties as a residential community and disposing of the same by sale, resale, lease or otherwise; or
- (c) Prevent Declarant, its successors or assigns, or its or their contractors or subcontractors, from conducting on any Lot, or any portion thereof, owned or controlled by Declarant, or its successors or assigns, its or their business of developing, subdividing, grading and constructing Dwelling Units and other Improvements in the Properties as a residential community and of disposing of Dwelling Units thereon by sale, lease or otherwise; or

....

- (d) Prevent Declarant, its successors or assigns or its or their contractors or subcontractors, from maintaining such sign or signs on any portion of the Properties owned or controlled by any of them as may be necessary in connection with the sale, lease or other marketing of Lots and Dwelling Units in the Properties; or
- (e) Prevent Declarant, at any time prior to acquisition of title to a Lot by a purchaser from Declarant, to establish on that Lot additional licenses, reservations and rights-of-way to itself, to utility companies, or to others as may from time to time be reasonably necessary to the proper development and disposal of the Properties.

Declarant need not seek or obtain ARC approval of any Improvement constructed or placed on the Properties by Declarant. Declarant, in the exercise of its rights under this Article, shall not unreasonably interfere with the use of the Common Area by any other Owner.

#### ARTICLE XV

#### GENERAL PROVISIONS

<u>Section 15.01</u>. <u>Enforcement</u>. This Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation and the Bylaws may be enforced by the Association as follows:

- (a) Breach of any of the provisions contained in the Declaration or the Bylaws and the continuation of any such breach may be enjoined, abated or remedied by appropriate legal proceedings instituted by any Owner, including Declarant so long as Declarant owns a Lot, by the Association or the successors-in-interest of the Association. Any judgment rendered in any action or proceeding pursuant hereto shall include a sum for attorneys' fees in an amount as the court may deem reasonable, in favor of the prevailing party, as well as the amount of any delinquent payment, interest thereon, costs of collection and court costs. Owner shall have a right of action against the Association for any failure by the Association to comply with the provisions of this Declaration, or of the Bylaws or Articles.
- (b) The result of every act or omission whereby any of the provisions contained in this Declaration or the Bylaws are violated in whole or in part is hereby

declared to be and constitutes a nuisance, and every remedy allowed by law or equity against a nuisance either public or private shall be applicable against every such result and may be exercised by any Owner, by the Association or its successors-in-interest.

- (c) The remedies herein provided for breach of the provisions contained in this Declaration or in the Bylaws shall be deemed cumulative, and none of such remedies shall be deemed exclusive.
- (d) The failure of the Association to enforce any of the provisions contained in this Declaration or in the Bylaws shall not constitute a waiver of the right to enforce the same thereafter.
- (e) Any breach or amendments of the provisions contained in this Declaration, the Articles or the Bylaws shall not affect or impair the lien or charge of any first Mortgage or Deed of Trust made in good faith and for value on any Lot or the Improvements thereon, provided that any subsequent Owner of such property shall be bound by such provisions of the Declaration, Articles and Bylaws, whether such Owner's title was acquired by foreclosure in a trustee's sale or otherwise.
- (f) If any Owner, his family, guest, licensee, lessee or invitee violates any such provisions, the Board may impose a reasonable Special Assessment upon such Owner for each violation and may suspend the voting privileges of such Owner as further provided in the Bylaws. Such Special Assessment shall be collectible in the manner provided hereunder, but the Board shall give such Owner Notice and Hearing before invoking any such Special Assessment or suspension.

Section 15.02. Severability. Invalidation of any provision of this Declaration by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 15.03. Term. Unless earlier terminated pursuant to Section 15.05 below, the covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the Properties, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Association or the Owner of any land subject to this Declaration, their respective legal representatives, heirs, successive Owners and assigns, for a term of fifty (50) years from the date this Declaration is Recorded, after which the term shall be

automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless within six (6) months prior to the commencement of an extension period, a declaration of termination meeting the requirements of an amendment to the Declaration as set forth in Section 15.05 is Recorded.

Section 15.04. Interpretation. The provisions of this Declaration shall be liberally construed to effectuate its purpose of creating a uniform plan for the development of a residential community and for the maintenance of the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas. The article and section headings have been inserted for convenience only, and shall not be considered or referred to in resolving questions of interpretation or construction. Unless the context requires a contrary construction, the singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular; and the masculine, feminine and neuter shall each include the masculine, feminine and neuter.

Section 15.05. Termination and Amendment. Notice of the subject matter of a proposed amendment to, or termination of, this Declaration in reasonably detailed form shall be included in the notice of any meeting of the Association at which a proposed amendment or termination is to be considered. A resolution adopting a proposed amendment or termination may be proposed by an Owner at a meeting of Members of the Association. The resolution shall be adopted by the vote, in person or by proxy, or written consent of Members representing not less than sixty-seven percent (67%) of the voting power residing in each class of Members, or (if the Class B Membership has terminated) (i) sixty-seven percent (67%) of the voting power of the Association, and (ii) sixty-seven percent (67%) of the voting power of the Association residing in Members other than Declarant; provided that the specified percentage of the voting power of the Association necessary to amend a specified Section or provision of this Declaration shall not be less than the percentage of affirmative votes prescribed for action to be taken under that Section or provision. In addition, Article XIV hereof may not be amended without the prior written consent of Declarant, so long as Declarant is an Owner. Notwithstanding the foregoing, termination of this Declaration and any of the following amendments, to be effective, must be approved in writing by the Beneficiaries of seventy-five percent (75%) of the first Mortgages on all of the Lots in the Properties at the time of such amendment or termination, based upon one (1) vote for each first Mortgage owned:

(a) Any amendment which affects or purports to affect the validity or priority of Mortgages or the rights or protection granted to Beneficiaries, insurers and guarantors of first Mortgages as provided in Articles VI, XI, XII, XIII and XV hereof.

- (b) Any amendment which would necessitate a Mortgagee after it has acquired a Lot through foreclosure to pay more than its proportionate share of any unpaid assessment or assessments accruing after such foreclosure.
- (c) Any amendment which would or could result in a Mortgage being cancelled by forfeiture, or in a Lot not being separately assessed for tax purposes.
- (d) Any amendment relating to the insurance provisions as set out in Article XII hereof, or to the application of insurance proceeds as set out in Article XI hereof, or to the disposition of any money received in any taking under condemnation proceedings.
- (e) Any amendment which would or could result in termination or abandonment of the Properties or subdivision of a Lot, in any manner inconsistent with the provisions of this Declaration.
- (f) Any amendment which would subject any Owner to a right of first refusal or other such restriction if such Lot is proposed to be sold, transferred or otherwise conveyed.
  - (g) Any amendment concerning:
    - (1) Voting rights;
    - (2) Rights to use the Common Area;
  - (3) Reserves and responsibility for maintenance, repair and replacement of the Common Area or Association Maintenance Areas;
    - (4) Leasing of Lots;
  - (5) Establishment of self-management by the Association where professional management has been required by any Beneficiary, insurer or guarantor of a first Mortgage:
  - (6) Annexation or deannexation of property to or from the Properties.
  - (7) Assessments, assessment liens, or the subordination of such liens.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a first Mortgagee who receives a written request from the Board to approve a proposed termination, amendment or amendments to the Declaration does not deliver a negative response to the Board within thirty (30) days of the mailing of such request by the Board, such first Mortgagee shall be deemed to have approved the proposed termination, amendment or amendments.

A copy of each amendment shall be certified by at least two (2) officers of the Association, and the amendment shall be effective when a Certificate of Amendment is Recorded. Certificate, signed and sworn to by at least two (2) officers of the Association that the requisite number of Owners have either voted for or consented in writing to any termination or amendment adopted as provided above, when Recorded, shall be conclusive evidence of that fact. The Association shall maintain in its files the record of all such votes or written consents for a period of at least four (4) years. The certificate reflecting any termination or amendment which requires the written consent of any of the Beneficiaries of first Mortgages shall include a certification that the requisite approval of such first Mortgagees has been obtained. Until the first Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in the Properties, Declarant shall have the right to terminate or modify this Declaration by Recordation of a supplement hereto setting forth such termination or modification.

Section 15.06. No Public Right or Dedication. Nothing contained in this Declaration shall be deemed to be a gift or dedication of all or any part of the Properties to the public, or for any public use.

Section 15.07. Constructive Notice and Acceptance. Every person who owns, occupies or acquires any right, title, estate or interest in or to any Lot or other portion of the Properties does hereby consent and agree, and shall be conclusively deemed to have consented and agreed, to every limitation, restriction, easement, reservation, condition and covenant contained herein, whether or not any reference to these restrictions is contained in the instrument by which such person acquired an interest in the Properties, or any portion thereof.

Section 15.08. Reservation of Easements. Declarant hereby reserves for the benefit of each Owner and his Lot reciprocal, nonexclusive easements over the adjoining Lot or Lots for the control, maintenance and repair of the utilities serving such Owner's Lot. Declarant expressly reserves for the benefit of all of the real property in the Properties, and for the benefit of all of the Lots and of the Owners, reciprocal,

... -. ....

nonexclusive easements over all Lots and the Common Area, for maintenance and repair of utility services, for drainage from the Lots of water resulting from the normal use of adjoining Lots, and for maintenance and repair of any Dwelling Unit. the event that any Dwelling Unit encroaches upon the Common Area and Improvements thereon, as a result of construction by Declarant or as a result of reconstruction, repair, shifting, settlement or movement of any portion of the Properties, a valid easement for minor encroachment and for the maintenance of the same shall exist so long as the minor encroachment Declarant and the Owners of each Lot on which there is constructed a Dwelling Unit along or adjacent to such Lot line shall have an easement appurtenant to such Lot over the Lot line to and over the adjacent Lot, for the purposes of accommodating any natural movement or settling of any Dwelling Unit located on such Lot, any encroachment of any Dwelling Unit due to minor engineering or construction variances, and any encroachment of eaves, roof overhangs and architectural features comprising parts of the original construction of any Dwelling Unit located on such Lot.

Section 15.09. Notices. Any notice permitted or required to be delivered as provided herein shall be in writing and may be delivered either personally or by mail. If delivery is made by mail, it shall be deemed to have been delivered three (3) business days after a copy of the same has been deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to any person at the address given by such person to the Association for the purpose of service of such notice, or to the residence of such person if no address has been given to the Association. Such address may be changed from time to time by notice in writing to the Association.

Section 15.10. No Representation or Warranties. No representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, have been given or made by Declarant or its agents or employees in connection with the Properties or any portion of the Properties, or any Improvement thereon, its physical condition, zoning, compliance with applicable laws, or fitness for intended use, or in connection with the subdivision, sale, operation, maintenance, cost of maintenance, taxes or regulation thereof as a planned development, except as specifically and expressly set forth in this Declaration and except as may be filed by Declarant from time to time with the DRE or with any other governmental authority.

Section 15.11. Special Provisions for Enforcement of Certain Bonded Obligations. In the event that (1) the Common Area and Association Maintenance Area Improvements in any Phase of Development are not completed prior to the issuance of a

Final Subdivision Public Report for such Phase by the DRE, and (2) the Association is obligee under a bond or other arrangement ("Bond") required by the DRE to secure performance of the commitment of Declarant to complete the Improvements, the following provisions of this Section will be applicable:

- (1) The Board shall consider and vote on the question of action by the Association to enforce the obligations under the Bond, with respect to any such improvement for which a Notice of Completion has not been filed, within sixty (60) days after the completion date specified for that improvement in the Planned Construction Statement appended to the Bond. Association has given an extension in writing for the completion of any Common Area Improvement, the Board shall be directed to consider and vote on the aforesaid question, if a Notice of Completion has not been filed, within thirty (30) days after the expiration of the extension.
- (2) A special meeting of Members, for the purpose of voting to override a decision by the Board not to initiate action to enforce the obligations under the Bond or on the failure of the Board to consider and vote on the question, shall be held no fewer than thirty-five (35) days nor more than forty-five (45) days after receipt by the Board of a petition for such a meeting signed by Members representing five percent (5%) of the total voting power of the Association. A vote by Members of the Association other than Declarant shall be taken at such special meeting. A vote of a majority of the voting power of the Association residing in Members other than Declarant to take action to enforce the obligations under the Bond shall be deemed to be the decision of the Association, and the Board shall thereafter implement this decision by initiating and pursuing appropriate action in the name of the Association.

Section 15.12. Nonliability and Indemnification. Except as specifically provided herein, in the Bylaws, or as provided

by law, no right, power, or responsibility conferred on the Board or the ARC by this Declaration, the Articles or the Bylaws shall be construed as a duty, obligation or disability charged upon the Board, the ARC, any member of the Board or of the ARC, or any other officer, employee or agent of the Association. No such Person shall be liable to any party (other than the Association or a party claiming in the name of the Association) for injuries or damage resulting from such Person's acts or omissions within what such Person reasonably believed to be the scope of his Association duties ("Official Acts"), except to the extent that such injuries or damage result from such Person's willful or malicious misconduct. such Person shall be liable to the Association (or to any party claiming in the name of the Association) for injuries or damage resulting from such Person's Official Acts, except to the extent that such injuries or damage result from such Person's negligence or willful or malicious misconduct.

The Association shall pay all expenses incurred by, and satisfy any judgment or fine levied against, any Person as a result of any action or threatened action against such Person to impose liability on such Person for his Official Acts, provided that:

- (1) The Board determines that such Person acted in good faith and in a manner such Person reasonably believed to be in the best interests of the Association;
- (2) In the case of a criminal proceeding, the Board determines that such Person had no reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful; and
- (3) In the case of an action or threatened action by or in the right of the Association, the Board determines that such Person acted with such care, including reasonable inquiry, as an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would use under similar circumstances.

Any determination of the Board required under this Section 15.12 must be approved by a majority vote of a quorum consisting of Directors who are not parties to the action or threatened action giving rise to the indemnification. If the Board fails or refuses to make any such determination, such determination may be made by the vote of a majority of a quorum of the Members of the Association voting at a meeting of the Association called for such purpose, provided that the Person to be indemnified shall not be entitled to vote.

-----

. . . . . .

Payments made hereunder shall include amounts paid and expenses incurred in settling any such action or threatened action. This Section 15.12 shall be construed to authorize payments and indemnification to the fullest extent now or hereafter permitted by applicable law.

The entitlement to indemnification hereunder shall inure to the benefit of the estate, executor, administrator, heirs, legatees, or devisees of any Person entitled to such indemnification.

Section 15.13. Priorities and Inconsistencies. If there are conflicts or inconsistencies between this Declaration and either the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Association, the terms and provisions of this Declaration shall prevail.

#### ARTICLE XVI

#### ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL TERRITORY

Additional real property may be annexed to Phase 1 and such additional real property may become subject to this Declaration by any of the methods set forth hereinafter:

Section 16.01. Additions by Declarant. Declarant or its successors or assigns shall have the right from time to time to add the Annexable Territory, or any portion or portions thereof (including any Common Area located therein), to the Properties and to bring such added territory within the general plan and scheme of this Declaration without the approval of the Association, its Board of Directors, or Members; provided that such a right of Declarant and its successors and assigns shall terminate on the third (3rd) anniversary of the original issuance of the most-recently-issued Final Subdivision Public Report for the most recent Phase of Development. As each Phase of Development is developed, Declarant may, with respect thereto, record a supplemental declaration ("Supplemental Declaration") which may supplement this Declaration with such additional covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and easements as Declarant may deem appropriate for that Phase of Development.

Section 16.02. Other Additions. In addition to the provisions for annexation specified in Section 16.01 above, additional real property may be annexed to the Properties and brought within the general plan and scheme of this Declaration upon the approval by vote or written consent of Members entitled to exercise no less than two-thirds (2/3rds) of the voting power of the Association. Notwithstanding the foregoing, additional real property may not be annexed to the Properties after the seventh (7th) anniversary of the Recordation of this Declaration.

Section 16.03. Rights and Obligations of Members of Added Territory. Subject to the provisions of Section 16.04, upon the Recording of a Notice of Addition of Territory containing the provisions as set forth in this Section, all provisions contained in this Declaration shall apply to the real property described in such Notice of Addition of Territory (the "added territory") in the same manner as if it were originally covered by this Declaration. Thereafter, the rights, powers and responsibilities of the parties to this Declaration with respect to the added territory shall be the same as with respect to the property originally covered hereby, and the rights, powers and responsibilities of the Owners, lessees and occupants of Lots within the added territory, as well as within the property originally subject to this Declaration, shall be the same as if the added territory were originally covered by this Declaration. From and after the first day of the first month following the first Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in the added territory, the Owners of Lots located in the added territory shall share in the payment of assessments to the Association to meet Common Expenses of the entire Properties as provided in Section 6.07 hereof. Voting rights attributable to the Lots in the added territory shall not vest until Annual Assessments have commenced as to such Lots.

Section 16.04. Notice of Addition of Territory. The additions authorized under Sections 16.01 and 16.02 shall be made by Recording a Notice of Addition of Territory, or other similar instrument (which notice or instrument may contain the Supplemental Declaration, if any, affecting each such Phase of Development), with respect to the added territory ("Notice of Addition") which shall extend the general plan and scheme of this Declaration to such added territory. The Notice of Addition for any addition under Section 16.01 shall be signed by Declarant. The Notice of Addition for any addition under Section 16.02 shall be signed by at least two (2) officers of the Association to certify that the requisite approval of the Members under Section 16.02 was obtained. The Recordation of said Notice of Addition shall constitute and effectuate the annexation of the added territory described therein, and thereupon said added territory shall become and constitute a part of the Properties, become subject to this Declaration and encompassed within the general plan and scheme of covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservation of easements and equitable servitudes contained herein, and become subject to the functions, powers and jurisdiction of the Association; and the Owners of Lots in the added territory shall automatically become Members of the Association. Such Notice of Addition may contain a Supplemental Declaration with such additions and modifications of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservation of easements and equitable servitudes contained in

this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect the different character, if any, of the added territory, or as Declarant may deem appropriate in the development of the added territory, and as are not inconsistent with the general plan and scheme of this Declaration. In no event, however, shall such Notice of Addition or Supplemental Declaration revoke, modify or add to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservation of easements, or equitable servitudes established by this Declaration as the same shall pertain to the real property originally covered by this Declaration.

Section 16.05. Deannexation. Declarant may delete all or a portion of a Phase of Development from coverage of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association, so long as Declarant is the owner of all of such Phase of Development, and provided that (1) a Notice of Deletion of Territory is Recorded in the same manner as the applicable Notice of Addition was Recorded, (2) Declarant has not exercised any Association vote with respect to any portion of such Phase of Development, (3) assessments have not yet commenced with respect to any portion of such Phase of Development, (4) Close of Escrow has not occurred for the sale of any Lot in such Phase of Development, and (5) the Association has not made any expenditures or incurred any obligations with respect to any portion of such Phase of Development.

#### ARTICLE XVII

#### PARTY WALLS

Section 17.01. General Rules of Law to Apply. Each wall or fence which is built as a part of the original construction of the Dwelling Units upon the Properties and placed on the dividing line between the Lots shall be treated in the same manner as a party wall, and, to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Article, the general rules of law regarding party walls and liability for property damage due to negligence or willful acts or omissions shall apply thereto.

Section 17.02. Sharing of Repair and Maintenance. Unless covered by a blanket insurance policy maintained by the Association under Section 12.01 hereof, the cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a common wall or fence shall be shared equally by the Owners of the Lots connected by such common wall or fence. However, each Owner shall be solely responsible for repainting the side of any fence facing his Lot, which fence is located on his Lot.

Section 17.03. Destruction by Fire or Other Casualty. Unless covered by a blanket insurance policy maintained by the Association under Section 12.01 hereof, if a common wall or

fence is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, any Owner whose Lot is affected thereby may restore it, and the Owner of the other Lot which is affected thereby shall contribute equally to the cost of restoration thereof without prejudice, however, to the right of any such Owner to call for a larger contribution from the other under any rule of law regarding liability for negligent or willful acts or omissions.

Section 17.04. Right to Contribution Runs With Land. The right of any Owner to contribution from any other Owner under this Article shall be appurtenant to the land and shall pass to such Owner's successors in title.

Section 17.05. Arbitration. If any dispute arises concerning a common wall or fence or the provisions of this Article, then such dispute shall be submitted to and determined by binding arbitration. Each party shall choose one arbitrator, and such arbitrators shall choose one additional arbitrator. The decision shall be rendered by a majority of all the arbitrators, in accordance with the American Arbitration Association Commercial Rules of Arbitration.

This Declaration is dated for identification purposes June 9, , 1986.

S & S CONSTRUCTION CO.,
a California corporation

By:

Its

By:

Mull

Its

Declarant

"Declarant"

	STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  SS.			
.,-	On this Ninth day of June , 1986, before me, the undersigned.			
	a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared			
Corporation	personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of of satisfactory evidence to be the			
ğ	President, and MARGARET LEONG personally known to me (or proved to me on			
Ĉ	the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the Secretary of the corporation that executed			
the within instrument, and known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be t				
Š	who executed the within instrument on behalf of the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me			
who executed the within instrument on behalf of the corporation therein named, and acknowledge that such corporation executed the same, pursuant to its laws, or a resolution of its Board of				
Acknowled	WITNESS my hand and offical seal.  OFFICIAL SEAL BETTE JO HOWLETT NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY			
,	My comm. expires MAR 26, 1989 M			
1	DETTE JO HOWLETT (This area for official seal)			
<i>'</i>	Name (Typed or Printed)			
	PR-45 (10) Rev. 6-82			

# EXHIBIT "A"

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE ASSOCIATION



I, MARCH FONG EU, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the annexed transcript has been compared with the record on file in this office, of which it purports to be a copy, and that same is full, true and correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this

MAY 2 2 1986



March Foreg Eu

Secretary of State

65 3754

ENDORSED
FILED
in the allice of the Secretary of State
of the State of Colifornia

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

MAY 2 1 1986

"SIMI VALLEY" OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

MARCH FONG EU, Secretary of Stat

ONE: The name of this corporation ("Association" herein) is "SIMI VALLEY" OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION.

TWO: This corporation is a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation organized under the Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation Law. The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under such law.

THREE: The Association's initial agent for service of process is Ms. Karen Conlon, whose business address is 15366 Goldenwest Street, Westminster, California 92683.

FOUR: The Association shall have and exercise any and all powers, rights and privileges which a corporation organized under the Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation Law may now or hereafter have or exercise, provided that the Association shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the following purposes of the Association:

- (a) To bring about civic betterments and social improvements by providing for the preservation, management, maintenance and care of the architecture and appearance of a planned residential development known as Oakridge Estates ("Project"), located in the City of Simi Valley, County of Ventura, State of California.
- (b) To promote the common good, health, safety and general welfare of all the residents within the Project.
- (c) To exercise all of the powers and privileges and to perform all of the duties and obligations of the Association arising from that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Reservation of Easements for Oakridge Estates (the "Declaration") recorded or to be recorded with the Ventura County Recorder and applicable to the Project, as such Declaration may be amended from time to time.

FIVE: The classes of Membership and the voting and other rights and privileges of Members shall be as set forth in the Bylaws. So long as there are two classes of Membership, amendment of these Articles of Incorporation shall require the assent (by vote or written consent) of (i) a bare majority of the Board of Directors of the Association, and (ii) Members

representing seventy-five percent (75%) or more of the voting power of each class of Members. After conversion of the Class B Membership to Class A Membership, amendment of these Articles of Incorporation shall require the assent (by vote or written consent) of (i) a bare majority of the Board of Directors of the Association, (ii) Members representing seventy-five percent (75%) or more of the total voting power of the Members, and (iii) Members representing seventy-five percent (75%) or more of the voting power of the Members other than the Subdivider of the Project ("Declarant").

The undersigned, who is the incorporator of the Association, has executed these Articles of Incorporation on May 13 , 1986.

KAREN CONLON

I hereby declare that I am the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, which execution is my act and deed.

KAREN CONLON

# EXHIBIT "B" BYLAWS OF THE ASSOCIATION

**BYLAWS** 

<u>of</u>

"SIMI VALLEY" OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## FOR BYLAWS OF

# "SIMI VALLEY" OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

DESCRIPTION		PAGE NO.
ARTICLE I	GENERAL PLAN OF OWNERSHIP	1
Section Section Section	1.02 Application	1 1 1
ARTICLE II	VOTING BY ASSOCIATION MEMBE	ERSHIP 1
Section Section Section Section	2.02 Majority of Quorum 2.03 Quorum	1 2 3 3
ARTICLE III	ADMINISTRATION	3
Section Section Section Section Section Section Section Section Section	3.02 Place of Meetings of Mer 3.03 Annual Meetings of Mer 3.04 Special Meetings of Mer 3.05 Notice of Meetings of 3.06 Adjourned Meetings 3.07 Order of Business 3.08 Action Without Meeting 3.09 Consent of Absentees	Members 3 mbers 3 embers 4 Members 4 5 g 5
ARTICLE IV	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	6
Section	4.02 Powers and Duties 4.03 Special Powers and Dut 4.04 Management Agent 4.05 Election and Term of ( 4.06 Books, Audit 4.07 Vacancies 4.08 Removal of Directors 4.09 Organization Meeting ( 4.10 Regular Meetings of Bo 4.11 Special Meetings of Bo	6 ties 7 10 Office 11 12 15 15 of Board 15 oard 16

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE NO.
Section 4.13 Action Without Meeting Section 4.14 Quorum and Adjournment Section 4.15 Committees	17 17 18
ARTICLE V OFFICERS	18
Section 5.01 Designation Section 5.02 Election of Officers Section 5.03 Removal of Officers Section 5.04 Compensation Section 5.05 President Section 5.06 Vice President Section 5.07 Secretary Section 5.08 Treasurer	18 18 18 19 19 19
ARTICLE VI OBLIGATIONS OF MEMBERS	20
Section 6.01 Assessments Section 6.02 Maintenance and Repair	20 21
ARTICLE VII AMENDMENTS TO BYLAWS	21
ARTICLE VIII MORTGAGEES	22
Section 8.01 Notice to Association Section 8.02 Notice of Unpaid Assessments	22 22
ARTICLE IX CONFLICTING PROVISIONS	22
ARTICLE X INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICER	RS 22
ARTICLE XI MISCELLANEOUS	23
Section 11.01 Execution of Documents Section 11.02 Inspection of Bylaws Section 11.03 Fiscal Year Section 11.04 Membership Book	23 23 23 23
ARTICLE XII NOTICE AND HEARING PROCEDURE	23
Section 12.01 Suspension of Privileges Section 12.02 Written Complaint Section 12.03 Notice of Hearing Section 12.04 Hearing	23 24 25 26
CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY	27

#### BYLAWS

<u>of</u>

## "SIMI VALLEY" OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

#### ARTICLE I

## GENERAL PLAN OF OWNERSHIP

Section 1.01. Name. The name of the corporation is "SIMI VALLEY" OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, hereinafter referred to as the "Association." The principal office of the Association shall be located in Ventura County, California.

Section 1.02. Application. The provisions of these Bylaws are applicable to the phased planned residential development known as Oakridge Estates, located in the County of Ventura, State of California (the "Properties"). All present and future owners and their tenants, future tenants, employees, and any other person who might use the facilities of the Properties in any manner, are subject to the regulations set forth in these Bylaws and in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Reservation of Easements for Oakridge Estates (the "Declaration" herein) Recorded or to be Recorded in the Official Records of Ventura County and applicable to the Properties. The mere acquisition or rental of any Lot in the Properties or the mere act of occupancy of any Lot will signify that these Bylaws are accepted, ratified, and will be complied with.

Section 1.03. Meaning of Terms. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the capitalized terms in these Bylaws shall have the same meanings as are given to such terms in the Declaration.

#### ARTICLE II

#### VOTING BY ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIP

Section 2.01. Voting Rights. The Association shall have
two (2) classes of voting Membership, as follows:

Class A. Class A Members shall be those Owners with the exception of Declarant for so long as there exists a Class B Membership. Class A Members shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot owned and subject to assessment as further provided in the Declaration.

Class B. The Class B Member shall be Declarant. The Class B Member shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot owned by Declarant and subject to assessment, provided that the Class B Membership shall cease and be converted to Class A Membership on the happening of either of the following events, whichever occurs first:

- (1) The second anniversary of the original issuance of the most recently issued Final Subdivision Public Report for a Phase of Development of the Properties by the DRE; or
- (2) The fourth anniversary of the original issuance of the Final Subdivision Public Report for Phase 1 of the Properties; or
- (3) The seventh anniversary of the Recordation of the Declaration.

All voting rights shall be subject to the restrictions and limitations provided in the Declaration and in the Articles and these Bylaws of the Association. Except as provided in Section 15.11 of the Declaration and Section 4.08 of these Bylaws, as long as there exists a Class B Membership, any provision of the Declaration, the Articles or these Bylaws which expressly requires a vote or written consent of a specified percentage of the voting power of the Association before action may be undertaken (i.e. other than actions requiring merely the vote or written consent of a majority of a quorum) shall require the approval of such specified percentage of the voting power of each class of Membership. Except as provided in Section 15.11 of the Declaration and Section 4.08 of these Bylaws, upon termination of the Class B Membership, any provision of the Declaration, the Articles or these Bylaws which expressly requires a vote or written consent of Owners representing a specified percentage of the voting power of the Association before action may be undertaken shall require the vote or written consent of Owners representing such specified percentage of both the total voting power of the Association and the voting power of the Association residing in Owners other than Declarant.

Section 2.02. Majority of Quorum. Unless otherwise expressly provided in the Articles, these Bylaws or the Declaration, any action which may be taken by the Association may be taken by a majority of a quorum of the Members of the Association.

Section 2.03. Quorum. Except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws, the presence in person or by proxy of at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the voting power of the Membership of the Association shall constitute a quorum of the Membership. Members present at a duly called or held meeting at which a quorum is present may continue to do business until adjournment, notwithstanding the withdrawal of enough Members to leave less than a quorum.

Section 2.04. Proxies. Votes may be cast in person or by proxy. Proxies must be in writing and filed with the Secretary in advance of each meeting. Every proxy shall be revocable and shall automatically cease after completion of the meeting for which the proxy was filed.

#### ARTICLE III

#### ADMINISTRATION

Section 3.01. Association Responsibilities. In accordance with the provisions of the Declaration, the Association shall have the responsibility of administering the Properties, maintaining the Common Area and the Association Maintenance Areas, approving the Budget, establishing and collecting all assessments authorized under the Declaration, and arranging for overall architectural control of the Properties.

Section 3.02. Place of Meetings of Members. Meetings of the Members shall be held on the Properties or such other suitable place as proximate thereto as practicable and convenient to the Members as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors.

Section 3.03. Annual Meetings of Members. The first annual meeting of Members shall be held within forty-five (45) days after fifty-one percent (51%) of the escrows for the sale of all of the Lots in Phase 1 of the Properties have closed or within six (6) months after the first Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in the Properties, whichever occurs first. Thereafter, the annual meetings of the Association shall be held on or about the anniversary date of the first annual meeting. At each annual meeting there shall be elected by ballot of the Members a Board of Directors, in accordance with the requirements of Section 4.05 of Article IV of these Bylaws. The Members may also transact such other business of the Association as may properly come before them. Each first Mortgagee of a Lot in the Properties may designate a representative to attend all annual meetings of the Members.

Section 3.04. Special Meetings of Members. It shall be the duty of the Board to call a special meeting of the Members. as directed by resolution of a majority of a quorum of the Board of Directors, or upon a petition signed by Members representing at least five percent (5%) of the total voting power of the Association. The notice of any special meeting shall be given within twenty (20) days after adoption of such resolution or receipt of such petition and shall state the time and place of such meeting and the purpose thereof. The special meeting shall be held not less than thirty-five (35) days nor more than ninety (90) days after adoption of such resolution or receipt of such petition. No business shall be transacted at a special meeting except as stated in the notice. Each first Mortgagee of a Lot in the Properties may designate a representative to attend all special meetings of the Members.

Notice of Meetings of Members. Section 3.05. be the duty of the Secretary to send a notice of each annual or special meeting by first-class mail, stating the purpose thereof as well as the day, hour and place where it is to be held, to each Member of record and to each first Mortgagee of a Lot which has filed a written request for notice with the Secretary, at least ten (10) but not more than thirty (30) days prior to such meeting. The notice may set forth time limits for speakers and nominating procedures for the meeting. notice of any meeting at which Directors are to be elected shall include the names of all those who are nominees at the time the notice is given to Members. The mailing of a notice, postage prepaid, in the manner provided in this Section, shall be considered notice served, forty-eight (48) hours after said notice has been deposited in a regular depository of the United States mail. Such notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place on the Common Area, and such notice shall be deemed served upon a Member upon posting if no address has been then furnished the Secretary. The Board of Directors may fix a date as a record date for the determination of the Members entitled to notice of any meeting of Members. The record date so fixed shall be not less than ten (10) days nor more than sixty (60) days prior to the date of the meeting. Only Members who on the record date for notice of the meeting are entitled to vote thereat, shall be entitled to notice of the meeting, notwithstanding any transfer of or issuance of Memberships on the books of the Association after the record date.

Section 3.06. Adjourned Meetings. If any meeting of Members cannot be organized because a quorum is not present, a majority of the Members who are present, either in person or by proxy, may adjourn the meeting to a time not less than five (5) days nor more than thirty (30) days from the time the original meeting was called, at which meeting the quorum requirement

shall be the presence in person or by proxy of the Members holding at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the voting power of the Association. Such an adjourned meeting may be held without notice thereof as otherwise required by this Article III, provided that notice is given by announcement at the meeting at which such adjournment is taken. If, however, such an adjourned meeting is actually attended, in person or by proxy, by Members having less than one-third (1/3rd) of the voting power of the Association, notwithstanding the presence of a quorum, no matter may be voted upon except such matters notice of the general nature of which was given pursuant to Section 3.05 hereof.

Section 3.07. Order of Business. The order of business at all meetings of the Members shall be as follows: (a) roll call to determine the voting power represented at the meeting; (b) proof of notice of meeting or waiver of notice; (c) reading of minutes of preceding meeting; (d) reports of officers; (e) reports of committees; (f) election of inspector of election (at annual meetings or special meetings held for such purpose); (g) election of Directors (at annual meetings or special meetings held for such purpose); (h) unfinished business; and (i) new business.

Section 3.08. Action Without Meeting. Any action, which may be taken at a meeting of the Members (except for the election of Directors) may be taken without a meeting by written ballot of the Members. Ballots shall be solicited in the same manner as provided in Section 3.05 for the giving of notice of meetings of Members. Such solicitations shall specify (a) the number of responses needed to meet the quorum requirements, (b) the percentage of approvals necessary to approve the action, and (c) the time by which ballots must be received in order to be counted. The form of written ballot shall afford an opportunity to specify a choice between approval and disapproval of each matter and shall provide that, where the Member specifies a choice, the vote shall be cast in accordance therewith. Receipt within the time period specified in the solicitation of a number of ballots which equals or exceeds the quorum which would be required if the action were taken at a meeting and a number of approvals which equals or exceeds the number of votes which would be required for approval if the action were taken at a meeting at which the total number of votes cast was the same as the total number of ballots cast shall constitute approval by written ballot.

Section 3.09. Consent of Absentees. The transactions of any meeting of Members, either annual or special, however called and noticed, shall be as valid as though had at a meeting duly held after regular call and notice, if a quorum be

present either in person or by proxy, and if, either before or after the meeting, each of the Members not present in person or by proxy, signs a written waiver of notice, or a consent to the holding of such meeting, or an approval of the minutes thereof. All such waivers, consents or approvals shall be filed with the corporate records or made a part of the minutes of the meeting.

Section 3.10. Minutes, Presumption of Notice. Minutes or a similar record of the proceedings of meetings of Members, when signed by the President or Secretary, shall be presumed truthfully to evidence the matters set forth therein. A recitation in the minutes of any such meeting that notice of the meeting was properly given shall be prima facie evidence that such notice was given.

#### ARTICLE IV

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Section 4.01. Number and Qualification. The property, business and affairs of the Association shall be governed and managed by a Board of Directors composed of five (5) Persons, each of whom, except for those appointed and serving as first Directors, must either be a resident Owner of a Lot in the Properties, or an agent of Declarant for so long as Declarant is entitled to add any of the Annexable Territory to the Properties without the vote of the Members pursuant to the Declaration. The authorized number of Directors may be changed by a duly adopted amendment to the Bylaws. Directors shall not receive any salary or compensation for their services as Directors unless such compensation is first approved by the vote or written consent of Members representing at least a majority of both the Class A and Class B voting power; provided, however, that (1) nothing herein contained shall be construed to preclude any Director from serving the Association in some other capacity and receiving compensation therefor, and (2) any Director may be reimbursed for his actual expenses incurred in the performance of such Directors' duties.

Section 4.02. Powers and Duties. The Board of Directors has the powers and duties necessary for the administration of the affairs of the Association and may do all such acts and things as are not by law or by these Bylaws directed to be exercised and done exclusively by the Members. The Board of Directors shall not enter into any contract for a term in excess of one (1) year, without the vote or written consent of the Members representing at least a majority of the voting power of the Association, except for (a) any contract with a public utility company if the rates charged for the materials

1

or services are regulated by the California Public Utilities Commission; provided, however, that the terms of the contract shall not exceed the shortest term for which the supplier will contract at the regulated rate, (b) a management contract the terms of which have been approved by the Veterans Administration or the Federal Housing Administration, (c) prepaid casualty or liability insurance policies of not more than three (3) years' duration provided that the policies permit short-term cancellation by the Association, (d) lease agreements for laundry room fixtures and equipment with terms not in excess of five (5) years, provided that Declarant does not have a direct or indirect ownership interest in the lessor of such fixtures and equipment equal to or greater than ten percent (10%), and (e) agreements for cable television services and equipment with terms not in excess of five (5) years, provided that Declarant does not have a direct or indirect ownership interest in the supplier of such services or equipment equal to or greater than ten percent (10%).

- Section 4.03. Special Powers and Duties. Without prejudice to such foregoing general powers and duties and such powers and duties as are set forth in the Declaration, the Board of Directors is vested with, and responsible for, the following powers and duties:
  - (a) The power and duty to select, appoint, and remove all officers, agents, and employees of the Association, to prescribe such powers and duties for them as may be consistent with law, with the Articles, the Declaration and these Bylaws; to fix their compensation and to require from them security for faithful service when deemed advisable by the Board.
  - (b) The power and duty to conduct, manage and control the affairs and business of the Association, and to make and enforce such rules and regulations therefor consistent with law, with the Articles, the Declaration and these Bylaws, as the Board may deem necessary or advisable.
  - (c) The power but not the duty to change the principal office for the transaction of the business of the Association from one location to another within the County in which the Properties are located, as provided in Article I hereof; to designate any place within said County for the holding of any annual or special meeting or meetings of Members consistent with the provisions of Article III, Section 3.02 hereof; and to adopt and use a corporate seal and to alter the form of such seal from time to time, as the Board, in

its sole judgment, may deem best, provided that such seal shall at all times comply with the provisions of law.

- (d) With the approval of Members representing at least two-thirds (2/3rds) of the voting power of the Association the power but not the duty to borrow money and to incur indebtedness for the purposes of the Association, and to cause to be executed and delivered therefor, in the Association's name, promissory notes, bonds, debentures, deeds of trust, mortgages, pledges, hypothecations or other evidences of debt and securities therefor.
- The power and duty to fix and levy from time to time Annual Assessments, Special Assessments, and Reconstruction Assessments upon the Members, as provided in the Declaration; to fix and levy from time to time in any Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Assessments applicable to that year only for capital improvements; to determine and fix the due date for the payment of such assessments, and the date upon which the same shall become delinquent; provided, however, that such assessments shall be fixed and levied only to provide for the payment of the Common Expenses of the Association and of taxes and assessments upon real or personal property owned, leased, controlled or occupied by the Association, or for the payment of expenses for labor rendered or materials or supplies used and consumed, or equipment and appliances furnished for the maintenance, improvement or development of such property or for the payment of any and all obligations in relation thereto, or in performing or causing to be performed any of the purposes of the Association for the general benefit and welfare of its Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration. Subject to any limitations imposed by the Declaration and these Bylaws, the Board of Directors shall have the power and duty to incur any and all such expenditures for any of the foregoing purposes and to provide, or cause to be provided, adequate reserves for replacements as it shall deem to be necessary or advisable in the interest of the Association or welfare of its The funds collected by the Board of Directors from the Members, attributable for replacement reserves, for maintenance, recurring less frequently than annually, and for capital improvements, shall at all times be held in trust for the Members: Disbursements from such trust reserve

fund shall be made only in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration. Such Annual Assessments, Reconstruction Assessments, Special Assessments and Capital Improvement Assessments shall be fixed in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration. Should any Member fail to pay such assessments before delinquency, the Board of Directors in its discretion is authorized to enforce the payment of such delinquent assessments as provided in the Declaration.

- (f) The power and duty to enforce the provisions of the Declaration covering the Properties, these Bylaws or other agreements of the Association.
- (g) The power and duty to contract for and pay fire, casualty, errors and omissions, blanket liability, malicious mischief, vandalism, liquor liability and other insurance, insuring the Members, the Association, the Board of Directors and other interested parties, in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration, covering and protecting against such damages or injuries as the Board deems advisable (which may include without limitation, medical expenses of persons injured on the Common Area or Association Maintenance Areas). The Board shall review, not less frequently than annually, all insurance policies and bonds obtained by the Board on behalf of the Association.
- (h) The power and duty to contract for and pay maintenance, gardening, utilities, materials and supplies, and services relating to the Common Area and Association Maintenance Areas and to employ personnel necessary for the operation of the Properties, including legal and accounting services, and to contract for and pay for Improvements on the Common Area.
- (i) The power but not the duty to delegate its powers according to law and to adopt these Bylaws.
- (j) The power but not the duty to grant easements where necessary for utilities, sewer facilities and other public purposes over the Common Area to serve the Properties.
- (k) The power and duty to adopt such Rules and Regulations as the Board may deem necessary for the management of the Properties, which Rules and

- Regulations shall become effective and binding after (1) they are adopted by a majority of the Board at a meeting called for that purpose, or by the written consent of the Board in accordance with Section 4.13, and (2) they are posted in a conspicuous place in the Common Area. Such Rules and Regulations may concern, without limitation, use of the Common Area; signs; parking restrictions; minimum standards of property maintenance consistent with the Declaration and the procedures of the ARC; and any other matter within the jurisdiction of the Association as provided in the Declaration; provided, however, that such Rules and Regulations shall be enforceable only to the extent that they are consistent with the Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation and these Bylaws.
- (1) The power and duty to keep, or cause to be kept, a complete record of all acts and corporate affairs of the Association and to present a statement thereof to the Members at the annual meeting of the Members and at any other time that such statement is requested by at least ten percent (10%) of the Members who are entitled to vote.
- (m) The power but not the duty to appoint a Membership Committee composed of at least one (1) Director and at least one (1) Association Member at large. The Membership Committee shall be responsible for contacting all purchasers of Lots in the Properties as soon as any transfer of title to a Lot is discovered. The Membership Committee shall further attempt to establish initial contact with all Members who are delinquent in the payment of any assessments or other charges due the Association.
- (n) The power but not the duty to sell property of the Association; provided, however, that the prior vote or written approval of Members entitled to cast at least two-thirds (2/3rds) of the voting power of the Association must be obtained to sell during any Fiscal Year property of the Association having an aggregate fair market value greater than five percent (5%) of the budgeted gross expenses of the Association for that Fiscal Year.
- Section 4.04. Management Agent. The Board of Directors may appoint a professional Manager for the Association at a compensation established by the Board to perform such duties and services as the Board shall authorize, including, but not limited to, the duties

listed in Section 4.03 of this Article IV. Any management agreement or contract, and any contract providing for services by Declarant, must provide for termination by either party for cause upon no more than thirty (30) days written notice, and without cause nor payment of a termination fee, upon no more than ninety (90) days prior written notice.

## Section 4.05. Election and Term of Office.

(a) At the first annual meeting of the Members, and thereafter at each annual meeting of the Members, new Directors shall be elected by secret written ballot by the Owners as provided in these Bylaws, and all positions on the Board of Directors shall be filled at that election. If an annual meeting is not held, or the Board is not elected thereat, the Board may be elected at any special meeting of the Members held for that purpose. Each Director shall hold office until his successor has been elected or until his death, resignation, removal or judicial adjudication of mental incompetence. office of the three (3) Directors receiving the highest number of votes at the first annual meeting shall be two (2) years and the term of office of the two (2) Directors receiving the next highest number of votes at the first annual meeting shall be one (1) year. At each annual meeting thereafter, new Directors shall be elected to fill vacancies created by the death, resignation, removal, judicial adjudication of incompetence or expiration of the terms of past Directors. The term of office of each Director elected to fill a vacancy created by the expiration of the term of office of the respective past Director shall be two (2) years. The term of office of each Director elected or appointed to fill a vacancy created by the resignation, death or removal of his predecessor shall be the balance of the unserved term of his predecessor. Any person serving as a Director may be re-elected, and there shall be no limitation on the number of terms during which he may serve. Cumulative voting shall be used in the election of Directors for any election in which more than two (2) Directors are to be selected, subject only to the procedural prerequisites to cumulative voting in the following sentence. A Member may cumulate his votes for any candidate for the Board if the candidate's name has been placed in nomination prior to the voting and if such Member, or any other Member, has given notice at the meeting prior to the

voting of such Member's intention to cumulate votes. If a Member cumulates his votes, such Member may give one or more candidate for Director a number of votes equal to the Member's share of the voting power as set forth in the Declaration, multiplied by the number of Directors to be elected.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, whenever (1) notice is given for an election of Directors of the Board, (2) upon such date Declarant is either (i) entitled to exercise a Class B vote, or (ii) entitled to exercise a majority of the voting power of the Association and (3) upon such date the Members other than Declarant do not have a sufficient percentage of the voting power of the Association to elect a number of Directors representing at least twenty percent (20%) (though not less than one (1)) of the entire Board through the foregoing cumulative voting procedure, then such notice shall also provide for the following special election procedure. Election of Directors shall be first apportioned to the Members other than Declarant until the aggregate number of Directors on the Board elected by such Members other than Declarant represents at least twenty percent (20%) (though not less than one (1)) of the entire Board. Any resident Owner shall be an eligible candidate for the special election upon receipt by the Secretary of a Declaration of Candidacy, signed by the candidate, at any time prior to the election. election shall be by secret ballot unless a majority of the Members other than the Declarant determine The person or persons receiving the otherwise. greatest number of votes cast by the Members other than Declarant shall be elected to the Board in a co-equal capacity with all other Directors. remaining Members on the Board shall be elected through the customary cumulative voting procedure outlined above.

## Section 4.06 Books, Audit.

The following financial information shall be prepared and distributed by the Board to all Members (and any Beneficiary, insurer and guarantor of a first Mortgage upon request), regardless of the number of Members or the amount of assets of the Association:

(a) A pro forma operating budget for each Fiscal Year consisting of at least the following information shall be distributed not less than forty-five (45) nor

more than sixty (60) days prior to the beginning of the Fiscal Year.

- (1) The estimated revenue and Common Expenses of the Association computed on an accrual basis.
- (2) The amount of the total cash reserves of the Association currently available for replacement or major repair of the Common Area and the Association Maintenance Areas and for contingencies.
- (3) An itemized estimate of the remaining life of, and the methods of funding to defray repair and replacement of, or additions to, major components of the Common Area, the Association Maintenance Areas and facilities for which the Association is responsible.
- (4) A general statement setting forth the procedures used by the Board in the calculation and establishment of reserves to defray the costs of repair and replacement of, or additions to, major components of the Common Area, the Association Maintenance Areas and facilities for which the Association is responsible.
- (b) A balance sheet as of an accounting date which is the last day of the month closest in time to six (6) months from the date of the first Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in the Properties and an operating statement for the period from the date of the first Close of Escrow to the said accounting date, shall be distributed within sixty (60) days after the accounting date. Such operating statement shall include a schedule of assessments received and receivable identified by the number of the Lot and the name of the Owner assessed.
- (c) A report consisting of the following shall be distributed within one hundred twenty (120) days after the close of the Fiscal Year.
  - (1) A balance sheet as of the end of the Fiscal Year.

- (2) An operating (income) statement for the Fiscal Year.
- (3) A statement of changes in financial position for the Fiscal Year.
- (4) Any information required to be reported under Section 8322 of the California Corporations Code.
- (5) For any Fiscal Year in which the gross income to the Association exceeds \$75,000, a copy of a review of the annual report prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles by a licensee of the California State Board of Accountancy.

If the report referred to above is not prepared by an independent accountant, it shall be accompanied by the certificate of an authorized officer of the Association stating that the statement was prepared from the books and records of the Association without independent audit or review.

In addition to financial statements, the Board shall annually distribute within sixty (60) days prior to the beginning of the Fiscal Year a statement of the Association's policies and practices in enforcing its remedies against Members for defaults in the payment of Annual, Capital Improvement, Reconstruction and Special Assessments, including the recording and foreclosing of liens against Members' Lots.

All books, records and papers of the Association shall be made available for inspection and copying by any Member, prospective purchaser of a Lot in the Properties, and any Beneficiary, insurer, and guarantor of a first Mortgage, or their duly appointed representatives at the principal office of the Association or at such other place within the Properties as the Board may prescribe. The Board shall establish reasonable rules with respect to (1) notice to be given to the custodian of the records by the Member desiring to make the inspection, (2) hours and days of the week when such an inspection may be made and (3) payment of the cost of reproducing copies of documents requested by a Member. Every Director shall have the absolute right at any reasonable time to inspect all books, records and documents of the Association, and the physical properties owned or controlled by the Association. A Director's right of inspection shall include the right to make extracts and copies of documents.

Section 4.07. Vacancies. Vacancies in the Board of Directors caused by any reason other than the removal of a Director by a vote of the Members of the Association shall be filled by vote of the majority of the remaining Directors, even though they may constitute less than a quorum. Any vacancy caused by the removal of a Director shall be filled by the vote of the Members. A vacancy shall be deemed to exist in case of death, resignation, removal or judicial adjudication of mental incompetence of any Director, or in case the Members fail to elect the full number of authorized Directors at any meeting at which such election is to take place. Any vacancy not filled by the Directors may be filled by vote of the Members at the next annual meeting of the Members or at a special meeting of the Members called for such purpose.

Section 4.08. Removal of Directors. At any regular or special meeting of the Members duly called, any one individual Director or the entire Board may be removed prior to the expiration of their terms of office with or without cause as follows: (i) for so long as fewer than fifty (50) Lots are included within the Properties, by the vote of Members representing a majority of the total voting power of the Association (including votes attributable to Declarant), and (ii) once fifty (50) or more Lots are included within the Properties, by the vote of Members representing a majority of a quorum of Members.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the entire Board of Directors is not removed as a group pursuant to a single vote, no individual Director shall be removed if the number of votes cast against his removal would be sufficient to elect such Director if voted cumulatively at an election at which the same total number of votes were cast and the entire number of Directors authorized at the time of the Director's most recent election were then being elected. Any Director whose removal has been proposed by the Members shall be given an opportunity to be heard at the meeting. If any or all of the Directors are so removed at a meeting, new Directors may be elected at the same meeting. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Director who has been elected to office solely by the votes of Members other than Declarant pursuant to Section 4.05(b) of this Article IV may be removed from office prior to the expiration of his term of office only by the vote of at least a simple majority of the voting power residing in Members other than Declarant.

Section 4.09. Organization Meeting of Board. The first regular ("organization") meeting of a newly elected Board of Directors shall be held within ten (10) days of election of the Board, at such place as shall be fixed and announced by the Directors at the meeting at which such Directors were elected,

for the purpose of organization, election of officers and the transaction of other business. No notice shall be necessary to the newly elected Directors in order legally to constitute such meeting; provided that (1) a majority of the whole Board shall be present when the time and place are announced at the annual meeting and (2) the meeting is held on the same day and at the same place as the annual meeting of the Members at which the newly constituted Board was elected.

Regular Meetings of Board. Regular Section 4.10. meetings of the Board of Directors shall be open to all Members; provided that Members who are not Directors may not participate in any deliberations or discussions at such regular meetings unless expressly so authorized by a vote of a majority of a quorum of the Board of Directors. Regular meetings may be held at such time and place within the Properties as shall be determined, from time to time, by a resolution adopted by a majority of a quorum of the Directors; provided, however, that such meetings shall be held no less frequently than quarterly. Notice of the time and place of regular meetings of the Board of Directors shall be given to each Director, personally or by mail, telephone or telegraph and posted at a prominent place or places within the Common Area at least four (4) days prior to the date named for such meeting.

Section 4.11. Special Meetings of Board. Special meetings of the Board of Directors shall be open to all Members; provided that Members who are not Directors may not participate in any deliberations or discussions at such special meetings, unless expressly so authorized by a vote of a majority of a quorum of the Board of Directors. Special meetings may be called by the President (or, if he is absent or refuses to act, by the Vice President) or by any two (2) Directors. At least four (4) days notice shall be given to each Director, personally or by mail, telephone or telegraph, which notice shall state the time, place (as hereinabove provided) and the purpose of the meeting, and posted at least four (4) days prior to such meeting at a prominent place or places within the Common Area. If served by mail, each such notice shall be sent, postage prepaid, to the address reflected on the records of the Association, and shall be deemed given, if not actually received earlier, at 5:00 o'clock p.m. on the second day after it is deposited in a regular depository of the United States mail as provided herein. Whenever any Director has been absent from any special meeting of the Board, an entry in the minutes to the effect that notice has been duly given shall be conclusive and incontrovertible evidence that due notice of such meeting was given to such Director, as required by law and as provided herein.

Section 4.12. Waiver of Notice. Before or at any meeting of the Board of Directors, any Director may, in writing, waive personal notice of such meeting and such waiver shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice. Attendance by a Director at any meeting of the Board shall be a waiver of personal notice by him of the time and place thereof. If all the Directors are present at any meeting of the Board, no notice to Directors shall be required and any business may be transacted at such meeting. The transactions of any meeting of the Board, however called and noticed or wherever held, shall be as valid as though had at a meeting duly held after regular call and notice, if (1) a quorum be present, (2) notice to the Members of such meeting was posted as provided in Sections 4.10 and 4.11 of this Article IV, and (3) either before or after the meeting, each of the Directors not present signs such a written waiver of notice, a consent to holding such meeting, or an approval of the minutes thereof. All such waivers, consents and approvals shall be filed with the records of the Association or made a part of the minutes of the meeting.

Section 4.13. Action Without Meeting. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the Board may be taken without a meeting, if all Directors individually or collectively consent in writing to such action. Such written consent or consents shall be filed with the minutes of the proceedings of the Board. Such action by written consent shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote of such Directors. An explanation of any action taken by unanimous written consent without a meeting shall be posted by the Board in a prominent place or places in the Common Area within three (3) days after the written consents of all Directors have been obtained.

Section 4.14. Quorum and Adjournment. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, at all meetings of the Board of Directors, a majority of the Directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and the acts of the majority of the Directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the acts of the Board of Directors. If at any meeting of the Board of Directors, there is less than a quorum present, the majority of those present may adjourn the meeting from time to time. At any such reconvened meeting, any business which might have been transacted at the meeting as originally called may be transacted without further notice if a quorum is present. Board may, with the approval of a majority of a quorum of the Directors, adjourn a meeting and reconvene in executive session to discuss and vote upon personnel matters, litigation in which the Association is or may become involved and orders of

business of a similar nature. The nature of any and all business to be considered in executive session shall first be announced in open session.

Section 4.15. Committees. The Board of Directors, by resolution, may from time to time designate such advisory and other committees as it shall desire, and may establish the purposes and powers of each such committee created. The resolution designating and establishing the committee shall provide for the appointment of its members, as well as a chairman, shall state the purposes of the committee, and shall provide for reports, termination, and other administrative matters as deemed appropriate by the Board.

#### ARTICLE V

#### OFFICERS

Section 5.01. Designation. The principal officers of the Association shall be a President, a Vice President, a Secretary, and a Treasurer, all of whom shall be elected by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may appoint an Assistant Treasurer and an Assistant Secretary, and such other officers as in their judgment may be necessary. Officers other than the President need not be Directors. One Person may hold more than one office.

Section 5.02. Election of Officers. The officers of the Association shall be elected annually by the Board of Directors at the Organization Meeting of each new Board of Directors, and each officer shall hold his office at the pleasure of the Board of Directors, until he shall resign or be removed or otherwise disqualified to serve or his successor shall be elected and qualified to serve.

Section 5.03. Removal of Officers. Upon an affirmative vote of a majority of the entire Board of Directors, any officer may be removed, either with or without cause, and his successor elected at any regular meeting of the Board of Directors, or at any special meeting of the Board of Directors called for such purpose. Any officer may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Board or to the President or Secretary of the Association. Any such resignation shall take effect at the date of receipt of such notice or at any later time specified therein; and unless otherwise specified in said notice, acceptance of such resignation by the Board shall not be necessary to make it effective.

Section 5.04. Compensation. Officers, agents, and employees shall receive such reasonable compensation for their

services as may be authorized or ratified by the Board; provided, however, that no officer shall receive any compensation for services performed in the conduct of the Association's business unless such compensation is approved by the vote or written consent of Members representing at least a majority of the voting power of the Association; and provided further that (1) nothing herein contained shall be construed to preclude any officer from serving the Association in some other capacity and receiving compensation therefor, and (2) any officer may be reimbursed for his actual expenses incurred in the performance of his duties. Appointment of any officer, agent, or employee shall not of itself create contractual rights of compensation for services performed by such officer, agent, or employee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no officer, employee or director of Declarant or any affiliate of Declarant may receive any compensation.

Section 5.05. President. The President shall be the chief executive officer of the Association. He shall preside at all meetings of the Association and of the Board of Directors. He shall have all of the general powers and duties which are usually vested in the office of the President of a corporation, including but not limited to the power, subject to the provisions of Article IV, Section 4.15, to appoint committees from among the Members from time to time as he may in his discretion decide is appropriate to assist in the conduct of the affairs of the Association. The President shall, subject to the control of the Board of Directors, have general supervision, direction and control of the business of the Association. The President shall be ex officio a member of all standing committees, and he shall have such other powers and duties as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors or these Bylaws of the Association.

Section 5.06. Vice President. The Vice President shall take the place of the President and perform his duties whenever the President shall be absent, disabled, refuses or is unable to act. If neither the President nor the Vice President is able to act, the Board of Directors shall appoint some other member of the Board to do so on an interim basis. The Vice President shall also perform such other duties as shall from time to time be imposed upon him by the Board of Directors or these Bylaws of the Association.

Section 5.07. Secretary. The Secretary shall keep the minutes of all meetings of the Board of Directors and the minutes of all meetings of the Association at the principal office of the Association or at such other place as the Board

of Directors may order. The Secretary shall keep the seal of the Association in safe custody and shall have charge of such books and papers as the Board of Directors may direct; and the Secretary shall, in general, perform all of the duties incident to the office of Secretary. The Secretary shall give, or cause to be given, notices of meetings of the Members of the Association and of the Board of Directors required by these Bylaws or by law to be given. The Secretary shall maintain a record book of Members, listing the names and addresses of the Members as furnished to the Association, and such books shall be changed only at such time as satisfactory evidence of a change in ownership of a Lot is presented to the Secretary. The Secretary shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors.

Section 5.08. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall be the chief financial officer of the Association and shall have responsibility for Association funds and securities and shall be responsible for keeping, or causing to be kept, full and accurate accounts, tax records and business transactions of the Association, including accounts of all assets, liabilities, receipts and disbursements in books belonging to the Association. The Treasurer shall be responsible for the deposit of all monies and other valuable effects in the name, and to the credit, of the Association in such depositories as may from time to time be designated by the Board of Directors. The Treasurer shall disburse the funds of the Association as may be ordered by the Board of Directors, in accordance with the Declaration, shall render to the President and Directors, upon request, an account of all of his transactions as Treasurer and of the financial conditions of the Association, and shall have such other powers and perform such other duties as may-be prescribed by the Board of Directors or these Bylaws.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### OBLIGATIONS OF MEMBERS

#### Section 6.01. Assessments.

- (a) All Members are obligated to pay, in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration, all assessments imposed by the Association, to meet all expenses of the Association.
- (b) All delinquent assessments shall be enforced, collected or foreclosed in the manner provided in the Declaration.

## Section 6.02. Maintenance and Repair.

- (a) Every Member must perform promptly, at his sole cost and expense, such maintenance and repair work on his Lot as is required under the provisions of the Declaration. As further provided in the Declaration, all plans for alterations and repair of Improvements on the Lots within the Properties must receive the prior written consent of the ARC. The ARC shall establish reasonable procedures for the granting of such approval, in accordance with the Declaration.
- (b) As further provided in the Declaration, each Member shall reimburse the Association for any expenditures incurred in repairing or replacing any portion of the Common Area or the Association Maintenance Areas which are damaged through the fault of such Member. Such expenditures shall include all court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in enforcing any provision of these Bylaws or the Declaration.

#### ARTICLE VII

#### AMENDMENTS TO BYLAWS

Amendment of these Bylaws shall require the vote or written consent of both (1) at least a majority of the total voting power of the Association, and (2) at least a majority of the voting power of the Association residing in Members other than the Subdivider ("Declarant") of the Properties. In addition to the foregoing, as long as there exists more than one class of membership, amendment of these Bylaws shall require the vote or written consent of at least a majority of the voting power of each class of Members; provided that the specified percentage of each class of the Members necessary to amend a specific Section or provision of these Bylaws shall not be less than the percentage of affirmative votes prescribed for action to be taken under that Section or provision; and provided further, that these Bylaws may be amended by a majority of the entire Board, at any time prior to the Close of Escrow for the sale of the first Lot. The prior written approval of Beneficiaries of seventy-five percent (75%) of all first Mortgages on Lots in the Properties must be secured before any material amendment to these Bylaws affecting matters delineated in Article XIII and Section 16.05 of the Declaration may take effect, and this sentence may not be amended without such prior written approval. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a first Mortgagee who receives a written request from the Board to approve a proposed amendment or amendments to the Bylaws does not deliver a negative response to the Board within thirty (30) days of the mailing of such request by the Board, such first Mortgagee shall be deemed to have approved the proposed amendment or amendments.

#### ARTICLE VIII

## MORTGAGEES

Section 8.01. Notice to Association. Upon request, a Member who mortgages his Lot shall notify the Association through the Manager, or through the Secretary if there is no Manager, the name and address of his Mortgagee; and the Association shall maintain such information in a book entitled "Mortgagees of Lots." Upon request, any such Member shall likewise notify the Association as to the release or discharge of any such Mortgage.

Section 8.02. Notice of Unpaid Assessments. The Board of Directors of the Association shall at the request of a Mortgagee of a Lot report any unpaid assessments due from the Owner of such Lot, in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration.

#### ARTICLE IX

## CONFLICTING PROVISIONS

In case any of these Bylaws conflict with any provisions of the laws of the State of California, such conflicting Bylaws shall be null and void upon final court determination to such effect, but all other Bylaws shall remain in full force and effect. In case of any conflict between the Articles and these Bylaws, the Articles shall control; and in the case of any conflict between the Declaration and these Bylaws, the Declaration shall control.

## ARTICLE X

## INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The Board may authorize the Association to pay expenses incurred by, or to satisfy a judgment or fine levied against, any present or former Director, officer, employee, or agent of the Association to the extent and under the circumstances provided in the Declaration.

## ARTICLE XI

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.01. Execution of Documents. The Board of Directors may authorize any officer or agent to enter into any contract or execute any instrument in the name and on behalf of the Association, and such authority may be general or confined to specific instances; and unless so authorized by the Board of Directors, no officer, agent, committee member, or employee shall have any power or authority to bind the Association by any contract or engagement or to pledge its credit or to render it liable for any purpose or in any amount.

Section 11.02. Inspection of Bylaws. The Association shall keep in its office for the transaction of business the original or a copy of these Bylaws as amended or otherwise altered to date, certified by the Secretary, which shall be open to inspection by the Members and all Beneficiaries, insurers, and guarantors of first Mortgages in accordance with Section 4.06 hereof.

Section 11.03. Fiscal Year. The Fiscal Year of the Association shall be determined by the Board of Directors, and having been so determined, is subject to change from time to time as the Board of Directors shall determine.

Section 11.04. Membership Book. The Association shall keep and maintain in its office for the transaction of business a book containing the name and address of each Member. Termination or transfer of ownership of any Lot by a Member shall be recorded in the book, together with the date on which such ownership was transferred, in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration.

## ARTICLE XII

## NOTICE AND HEARING PROCEDURE

Section 12.01. Suspension of Privileges. In the event of an alleged violation of the Declaration, these Bylaws or the Rules and Regulations of the Association, and after written notice of such alleged failure is delivered personally or mailed to the Member or any agent of the Member ("respondent") alleged to be in default in the manner herein provided, by first-class mail or by certified mail return receipt requested, or both, the Board of Directors shall have the right, after affording the respondent an opportunity for an appropriate hearing as hereinafter provided, and upon an affirmative vote of a majority of all Directors on the Board, to take any one or

more of the following actions: (1) levy a Special Assessment as provided in the Declaration; (2) suspend or condition the right of said Member to use any recreational facilities owned, operated or maintained by the Association, as provided in the Declaration; (3) suspend said Member's voting privileges as a Member, as further provided in the Declaration; (4) enter upon a Lot to make necessary repairs or to perform maintenance which, according to the Declaration, is the responsibility of the Owner of such Lot; or (5) record a notice of noncompliance encumbering the Lot of the respondent. Any such suspension shall be for a period of not more than thirty (30) days for any noncontinuing infraction, but in the case of a continuing infraction (including nonpayment of any assessment after the same becomes delinquent) may be imposed for so long as the violation continues. The failure of the Board to enforce the Rules and Regulations of the Association, these Bylaws or the Declaration shall not constitute a waiver of the right to enforce the same thereafter. The remedies set forth above and otherwise provided by these Bylaws shall be cumulative and none shall be exclusive. However, any individual Member must exhaust all available internal remedies of the Association prescribed by these Bylaws, or by the Rules and Regulations of the Association, before that Member may resort to a court of law for relief with respect to any alleged violation of the Declaration, these Bylaws or the Rules and Regulations of the Association by another Member, provided that the foregoing limitation pertaining to exhausting administrative remedies shall not apply to the Board or to any Member where the complaint alleges nonpayment of Annual Assessments, Special Assessments, Capital Improvement Assessments or Reconstruction Assessments.

Section 12.02. Written Complaint. A hearing to determine whether a right or privilege of the respondent under the Declaration or these Bylaws should be suspended or conditioned, or whether a Special Assessment should be levied, shall be initiated by the filing of a written Complaint by any Member or by any officer or member of the Board of Directors with the President of the Association or other presiding member of the Board. The Complaint shall constitute a written statement of charges which shall set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the respondent is charged, and a reference to the specific provisions of the Declaration, these Bylaws or the Rules and Regulations of the Association which the respondent is alleged to have violated. A copy of the Complaint shall be delivered to the respondent in accordance with the notice procedures set forth in the Declaration, together with a statement which shall be substantially in the following form:

"Unless a written request for a hearing signed by or on behalf of the person named as respondent in the accompanying Complaint is delivered or mailed to the Board of Directors within fifteen (15) days after the Complaint, the Board of Directors may proceed upon the Complaint without a hearing, and you will have thus waived your right to a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the enclosed form entitled 'Notice of Defense' to the Board of Directors at the following address:

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings. If you desire the names and addresses of witnesses or an opportunity to inspect any relevant writings or items on file in connection with this matter in the possession, custody or control of the Board of Directors, you may contact

The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits of the matter if the Notice of Defense is timely filed with the Board of Directors. The respondent may file a separate statement by way of mitigation, even if he does not file a Notice of Defense.

Section 12.03. Notice of Hearing. The Board shall serve a notice of hearing, as provided herein, on all parties at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing, if such hearing is requested by the respondent. The hearing shall be held no sooner than thirty (30) days after the Complaint is mailed or delivered to the respondent as provided in Section 12.02 of this Article XII. The notice to the respondent shall be substantially in the following form but may include other information:

"You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Board of Directors of the "Simi Valley" Oakridge Estates Community Association at

on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_, at the hour of \_\_\_\_, upon the charges made in the Complaint served upon you. You may be present at the hearing, may but need not be represented by counsel, may present any relevant

evidence, and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you. You are entitled to request the attendance of witnesses and the production of books, documents or other items by applying to the Board of Directors of the Association."

Section 12.04. Hearing. The hearing shall be held before the Board in executive session pursuant to this notice affording the Member a reasonable opportunity to be heard. Prior to the effectiveness of any sanction hereunder, proof of notice, and the invitation to be heard shall be placed in the minutes of the meeting. Such proof shall be deemed adequate if a copy of the notice together with a statement of the date and manner of delivery is entered by the officer or Director who mailed or delivered such notice. The notice requirement shall be deemed satisfied if a violator appears at the meeting. The minutes of the meeting shall contain a written statement of the results of the hearing and the sanction, if any, imposed. No action against the Member arising from the alleged violation shall take effect prior to the expiration of (a) fifteen (15) days after the Member's receipt of the notice of hearing, and (b) five (5) days after the hearing required herein.

## CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

- I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that:
- 1. I am the duly elected and acting Secretary of "SIMI VALLEY" OAKRIDGE ESTATES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a California nonprofit corporation ("Association"); and

this page, constitute th	ylaws, comprising 27 pages including e Bylaws of the Association duly adopted the Board of Directors of the, 19
	I have hereunto subscribed my hand and Association this day of
	Secretary

(SEAL)

-27-

## EXHIBIT "C"

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ANNEXABLE TERRITORY

Lots 1 through 45 inclusive, 66 through 227 inclusive, and Parcels "A", "B", "C", "D", "E", "F", "G", "H", "I", "J", "K", "L", "M", "N", "O", "P", "Q", "R" and "S", of Tract No. 2783, in the City of Simi Valley, County of Ventura, State of California, as per map recorded in Book 86, Pages 1 to 18, inclusive of Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of said county.

H-DEXED-4

86-130243

VERIFIED-2

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, TICOR TITLE INS.-71 AND WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO: OFFICIAL RECORDS VENTURA COUNTY RICHARD D. DEAN RECORDER

SEP 23 8 00 AM '86



McKITTRICK, JACKSON, DeMARCO & PECKENPAUGH (JRS)
4041 MacArthur Boulevard
Post Office Box 2710
Newport Beach, CA 92658-8995



(Space Above For Recorder's Use)

NOTICE OF ADDITION OF TERRITORY
AND
SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION FOR PHASE 4
, OF
OAKRIDGE ESTATES

# NOTICE OF ADDITION OF TERRITORY AND SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION FOR PHASE 4 OF

## OAKRIDGE ESTATES

THIS NOTICE OF ADDITION OF TERRITORY AND SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION ("Notice of Addition") is made on August 25, 1986, by S & S CONSTRUCTION CO., a California corporation ("Declarant").

#### PREAMBLE:

- A. On June 9, 1986, Declarant executed a Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Reservation of Easements for Oakridge Estates ("Declaration"). The Declaration was Recorded on June 11, 1986, as Instrument No. 86-071599, of Official Records of Ventura County, California. The Declaration is binding upon all Owners of Lots in the planned development known as Oakridge Estates (the "Properties").
- B. Declarant is the owner of certain real property ("Annexable Area") in Ventura County, California, described as follows:

Lots 66 to 83, inclusive, and Lots A, B and S of Tract No. 2783, as shown on a Subdivision Map Recorded in Book 86, Pages 1 to 18, inclusive, of Maps, in the Office of the Ventura County Recorder, California.

C. Pursuant to Article XVI of the Declaration, Declarant now desires to add the Annexable Area to the property already subject to the Declaration as Phase 4 of the Properties.

#### THEREFORE, DECLARANT HEREBY DECLARES AS FOLLOWS:

1. Annexation of Annexable Area. Declarant, as the owner of the Annexable Area, hereby declares that the Annexable Area is annexed to and made a part of the real property already subject to the Declaration, as Phase 4 thereof, pursuant to Article XVI of the Declaration. This Notice of Addition constitutes a Notice of Addition of Territory, as described in Section 16.03 of the Declaration.

- 2. <u>Membership in Association</u>. Each Owner of one or more Lots in the Annexable Area shall automatically become a member of the "Simi Valley" Oakridge Estates Community Association ("Association"), a California nonprofit mutual benefit corporation, as provided in Section 3.03 of the Declaration.
- 3. Assessment Obligations. The rights and obligations of all Owners of Lots located in the Annexable Area with respect to payment of assessments are set forth in Article VI of the Declaration. The Annual Assessments to be paid to the Association shall commence as to all Lots in the Annexable Area on the first day of the first calendar month following the first Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in the Annexable Area as provided in Section 6.07 of the Declaration.
- 4. Annexation of Common Area. Declarant is the Owner of certain real property ("Common Area"), described as Lots A, B and S of Tract 2783. Declarant hereby declares that the Common Area herein described is hereby annexed to the Common Area described in Article I, Section 1.16, of the Declaration. The Common Area in the Annexable Area shall be conveyed lien free to the Association prior to the first Close of Escrow for the sale of a Lot in the Annexable Area to a purchaser from Declarant, subject to the provisions of the Declaration and this Notice of Addition.
- 5. <u>Association Maintenance Areas</u>. There are no Association Maintenance Areas in the Annexable Area.
- Miscellaneous. The provisions of this Notice of Addition shall run with all of the Annexable Area, the Properties, and the Common Area, shall be binding upon all persons having or acquiring any interest in the Annexable Area, the Properties, the Common Area, or any part thereof, shall inure to the benefit of and burden every portion of the Annexable Area, the Properties, the Common Area, and any interest therein, and shall inure to the benefit of, be binding upon, and may be enforced by any Owner, Declarant, each successor in interest of Declarant, the Association, and their successive owners and assigns. Except as otherwise provided herein, the capitalized terms in this Notice of Addition shall have the same meanings as are given such terms by the Declaration. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all of the provisions of the Declaration are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Notice of Addition has been executed to be effective as of the date of its recordation.

S & S CONSTRUCTION CO.,
a California corporation

By:

Its: Executive Vice President

By: Manager Vince

Its: Manager

"Declarant"

On HUGOST 25, 19%, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared DANIO SHAPELL and MALGARET LEONG, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons who executed the within instrument as VICE president and secretary or on behalf of S & S CONSTRUCTION CO., the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Notary Public in and for said State